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I. LETTER FROM THE CEO 

Dear Shareholders and Investors,  

I hereby present the report summarizing the results and the most important disclosures regarding the activity of the 

BoomBit S.A. Company and Group in the first six months of 2024. 

Our objective in the period in question was to work consistently on new titles and build on previous projects. Our growth 

planning focused on diversifying the revenue sources. Presently, our main revenue source is publishing of games for 

mobile platforms, mainly AppStore, Google Play, Nintendo and Web3 (blockchain games). We are working intently to 

increase our presence on alternative platforms, such as Steam, consoles and Telegram, in order to eventually become 

a leading multi-platform publisher. Right now, we continue to observe a weakening sentiment in the mobile games 

market, which manifests itself in the drop of our revenue and return. In the long run, however, this is an opportunity 

for us to become involved in exciting projects which are at an advanced implementation stage. We are both open to 

and ready for that as games from third-party developers form a major part of our publishing plan for this year. In the 

diversification process, we also seek customers for our Business Intelligence and Playable Ads tools. We have already 

signed a few contracts for the provision of such services and the feedback we have received from our customers 

confirms our belief that we have unique know-how in these areas, enjoying with major interest of the market. 

As previously previewed, about 10 titles are planned to première in 2024, prepared internally as well as in collaboration 

with experienced external studios. The most important titles released this year include Bowling Club, Dawn of Ages 

(created by Stratosphere) and Car Sales Simulator from Digital Melody. Furthermore, Dark Forest premièred in June 

and it was the biggest Hunt Royale update in history, substantially expanding the content and adding new gameplay 

elements. Clash of Destiny had its market début right before the publication hereof, whereas Dawn of Ages received 

another major update; the game has consistently performed well ever since its May première. Our publishing plan for 

the remainder of the year includes such titles as Rest Stop Tycoon, Train King Tycoon and Loot Heroes. On top of that, 

the soft launch of a new game is scheduled for December 2024 – the game is set in the Hunt Royale universe but has 

completely new gameplay and mechanics. We must not forget our Hyper-Casual games, which are currently developed 

mostly internally but still with good results. Downhill Race League is a good example as it is climbing the charts and it 

is currently our top title. We believe that some of the above-mentioned premières will become the top performing 

games of 2024 and the scale of the projects in the pipeline will have a positive impact on the Group’s revenue and 

financial results.  

The revenue from Mid-Core games was about PLN 60.3 million, which is 24% down from the analogical period in the 

previous year. The lower revenue from this game segment was the outcome of the limited user acquisition expenses, 

mainly on Hunt Royale. In contrast, Hyper-Casual games had a positive impact on the Group’s performance in the first 

half of 2024 as the revenue they generated remained at a level similar to that in the first six months of the previous 

year. The revenue from this game segment was about PLN 48.1 million and it came mainly from games released in 

2022 and 2023. Recently, we have successfully launched new titles representing this genre, such as Offroad Runner 

or the already mentioned Downhill Race League. 

In the blockchain segment, we continued to work on projects based on that technology. The PLN 3.8 million revenue 

comprised the PLN 0.5 million from the sales of the NFTs for Hunters on Chain, the PLN 0.8 million grant received from 

the Immutable protocol operator and the PLN 2.4 million grants that PlayEmber received from the NEAR Foundation.  

A major event that influenced the results presented herein was the accounting recognition of the fact that BoomBit 

Group lost control of ADC Games. In the next reporting periods, ADC – along with its subsidiaries – will be measured 

in the Company’s financial statements according to the equity method as an associate. According to the measurement, 

the fair value of our ADC Games shares was USD 2.1 million (PLN 8.5 million), the profit before tax on that account 

being PLN 10.1 million. In the income statement, the profit was partially compensated by another one-time event, i.e. 

impairment of development costs totaling PLN 4.2 million. Once all such events were eliminated, the adjusted EBITDA 

of the BoomBit Group in the current period was PLN 13.0 million, whereas the adjusted net profit/loss was 

PLN 3.9 million. 

Please find the specifics below. 
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II. SELECTED FINANCIAL DATA FOR THE CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF 

THE BOOMBIT S.A. GROUP FOR THE PERIOD ENDED ON 30 JUNE 2024 

Selected consolidated financial data 

 6 months  ended  6 months ended  

 30 June  30 June  

 2024 2023  2024 2023  

 PLN ‘000  EUR ‘000  

 (unaudited) (unaudited)  (unaudited) (unaudited)  
Revenue on sales of services 112,251 128,199  26,039 27,791  
Cost of sales  (99,430) (116,310)  (23,065) (25,214)  
Gross profit on sales 12,821 11,889  2,974 2,577  
Operating profit/loss 10,763  143  2,497  31  
Profit/loss before tax 10,830 10,740  2,512 2,328  
Net profit/loss  8,342 7,079  1,935 1,535  
Total comprehensive income 8,573 6,511  1,989 1,411  

       
Total comprehensive income       
  - attributable to shareholders of the parent 9,308 10,927  2,159 2,369  
  - attributable to minority interest (735) (4,416)  (170) (957)  

       

Profit/loss per share (in PLN/EUR) (basic) 
0.66 0.90  0.15 0.19 

 

Profit/loss per share (in PLN/EUR) (diluted) 
0.66 0.90  0.15 0.19 

 

       
Net cash flows from operating activity 8,551 12,828  1,983 2,780  
Net cash flows from investment activity (19,391) (11,431)  (4,498) (2,477)  
Net cash flows from financial activity  (596) (19)  (138) (4)  
Cash flows before exchange differences  (11,436) 1,378  (2,653)  299  
Total net cash flows (11,259) 1,748  (2,612)  379  

       
 30 June 31 December  30 June 31 December  

 2024 2023  2024 2023  

 PLN ‘000  EUR ‘000  

 (unaudited) (audited)  (unaudited) (audited)  
Non-current assets 83,748 70,312  19,418 16,171  
Current assets 52,978 71,513  12,283 16,447  
Total assets 136,726 141,825  31,701 32,618  

 
     

 

Equity attributable to shareholders of the parent 
78,178 75,033  18,126 17,257 

 
Equity attributable to minority interest  560 (1,460)   130 (336)  
Total equity 78,738 73,573  18,256 16,921  

 
     

 
Long-term liabilities 9,960 6,925  2,309 1,593  
Short-term liabilities 48,028 61,327  11,136 14,104  
Total liabilities  57,988 68,252  13,445 15,697  
Total equity and liabilities 136,726 141,825  31,701 32,618  
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Selected standalone financial data 

 6 months ended  6 months ended  

 30 June  30 June  

 2024 2023  2024 2023  
 PLN ‘000  EUR ‘000  
 (unaudited) (unaudited)  (unaudited) (unaudited)  
Revenue on sales of services 71,392 87,772  16,561 19,027  
Cost of sales  (62,732) (72,593)  (14,552) (15,737)  
Gross profit on sales 8,660 15,179  2,009 3,290  
Operating profit/loss (299) 5,628  (69) 1,220  
Profit/loss before tax (308) 15,216  (71) 3,298  
Net profit/loss (300) 11,952  (70) 2,591  
Total comprehensive income (300) 11,952  (70) 2,591  
       

Profit/loss per share (in PLN/EUR) (basic) 
(0.02) 0.88 

 
(0.00) 0.19 

 

Profit/loss per share (in PLN/EUR) (diluted) 
(0.02) 0.88 

 
(0.00) 0.19 

 
       
Net cash flows from operating activity 13,322 15,442  3,090 3,347  
Net cash flows from investment activity (16,717) (11,793)  (3,878) (2,556)  
Net cash flows from financial activity  368 (99)  85 (21)  
Cash flows before exchange differences  (3,027) 3,550  (702) 770  
Total net cash flows (2,897) 3,906  (672) 847  
       
       

 30 June 

 
 

  31 December  30 June 31 December  
 2024 2023  2024 2023  

 PLN ‘000  EUR ‘000  
 (unaudited) (audited)  (unaudited) (audited)  
Non-current assets 64,502 55,306  14,956 12,720  
Current assets 56,177 74,502  13,025 17,135  
Total assets 120,679 129,808  27,980 29,855  

       
Total equity 74,979 80,009  17,384 18,401  

       
Long-term liabilities 5,474 5,538  1,269 1,274  
Short-term liabilities 40,226 44,261  9,328 10,180  
Total liabilities 45,700 49,799  10,596 11,454  
Total equity and liabilities 120,679 129,808  27,980 29,855  

 

The above financial data for 6 months of 2024 and 2023 and for the periods ended 30 June 2024 and 31 December 

2023 were converted to EUR as follows:  

• items of the statement of profit/loss and other comprehensive income and items of the cash flow statement 

– according to an exchange rate that represents an arithmetic mean of the exchange rates defined by the 

National Bank of Poland (NBP) for the last day of each month in the reporting period: from 1 January to 30 

June 2024 – 4.3109 EUR/PLN and from January to 30 June 2023 – 4.6130 EUR/PLN; 

• asset and liability items – according to the average exchange rate defined by the National Bank of Poland 

(NBP) for 30 June 2024 – 4.3130 EUR/PLN, and for 31 December 2023 – 4.3480 EUR/PLN.   
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III. CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE BOOMBIT S.A. GROUP 

FOR THE 6 MONTHS ENDED 30 June 2024 

Consolidated condensed interim statement of comprehensive income 

 

  For the 6 months  ended   For the 3 months ended 

  30 June   30 June 

 Note 2024 2023  
 2024 2023 

  (unaudited) (unaudited)   (unaudited) (unaudited) 

        
Revenue on sales of services 8 112,251 128,199   51,725 62,763 

Cost of sales  9 (99,430) (116,310)   (45,424) (56,832) 

Gross profit on sales  12,821 11,889  
 6,301 5,931 

     
 

  

General administrative costs  9 (9,090) (8,953)   (4,625) (4,515) 

Operating income, including: 11,714 68   10,602 (131) 

profit/loss on loss of control of the ADC Group 10,056 -   
  

Other operating costs  (4,682) (2,861)   (4,386) (1,885) 

Operating profit/loss 10,763 143  
 7,892 (600) 

     
 

  

Financial revenue  267 10,685   210 10,342 

Financial costs  (200) (88)   (16) (43) 

Profit/loss before tax 10,830 10,740  
 8,086 9,699 

     
 

  

Income tax   10 (2,488) (3,661)   (1,762) (2,957) 

Profit /(loss) on continued operations 8,342 7,079  
 6,324 6,742 

Profit /(loss) on discontinued operations    
 

  

Net profit/loss   8,342 7,079  
 6,324 6,742 

     
 

  

Other comprehensive income  

      

Items that may be reclassified to 
profit/loss in the future: 

 231 (568) 

  
346 (470) 

  Exchange differences  231 (568)   346 (470) 

Total other comprehensive income  231 (568)  
 346 (470) 

     
 

  

Total comprehensive income  8,573 6,511  
 6,670 6,272 

  - attributable to shareholders of the parent 9,308 10,927   7,831 8,694 

  - attributable to minority interest (735) (4,416)   (1,162) (2,422) 

        
Net profit/loss      

 
  

  - attributable to shareholders of the 
parent 

 8,995 12,128  

 
7,435 9,797 

  - attributable to minority interest  (653) (5,049)  

 
(1,111) (3,055) 

 
       

Profit/loss per share attributable to shareholders of the parent company during the period (expressed as PLN per 
share) 

Basic 15 0.66 0.90   0.55 0.72    

    on continued operations  0.66 0.90   0.55 0.72    

    on discontinued operations  - -   - -    
           

Diluted 15 0.66 0.90   0.55 0.72    

   on continued operations  0.66 0.90   0.55 0.72    

   on discontinued operations  - -   - -    
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Consolidated condensed interim statement of financial position 

 

  30 June 31 December  
  2024 2023  
Non-current assets Note (unaudited) (audited)  
Property, plant and equipment  1,716 1,896   
Intangible assets 11 41,658 37,612   
Goodwill 12 15,091 14,818   
Shares 17 13,201 13,308   
Investment in associates 3 8,461 -  
Deferred income tax asset  3,621 2,678   
  83,748  70,312   
     
Current assets     
Trade and other receivables 17 31,475 36,664  
Income tax receivables   792 659  
Cryptographic assets 13 287 2,507  
Cash and cash equivalents  20,424 31,683  
Current assets other than tangible assets held for sale  52,978  71,513   
Assets held for sale  - -  
Current assets  52,978  71,513   
Total assets  136,726  141,825   
     
Equity     
Equity attributable to shareholders of the parent     
Share capital 14 6,801 6,770  
Capital from share premium  32,063 32,063  
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations  243 (70)  
Equity from share-based payments 20 14,298 6,952  
Retained earnings  24,774 29,318  
  78,178 75,033  
Equity attributable to minority interest  560 (1,460)  
Total equity  78,738  73,573   
     
Liabilities     
Long-term liabilities     
Deferred income tax liabilities  9,866 6,775  
Other financial liabilities 17 94 150  
  9,960  6,925   
Short-term liabilities     
Other financial liabilities 17 776 978   
Trade and other liabilities 17 46,880 60,041   
Income tax liabilities   372 308  
Short-term liabilities not held for sale  48,028  61,327   

Short-term liabilities held for sale  - - 
 

Short-term liabilities  48,028  61,327   

Total liabilities   57,988  68,252  
 

Total equity and liabilities  136,726  141,825   
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Consolidated condensed interim statement of changes in equity 

 

  

Note Share capital 
Capital from 

share premium 

Exchange 
differences on 

translation 

 Retained 
earnings 

Equity 
attributable 

to 
shareholders 
of the parent 

Equity 
attributable to 

minority interest 

 
Total equity  

 

           
As at 1 January 2024 (audited)   6,770 32,063 (70) 6,952 29,318 75,033 (1,460) 73,573  
Net profit (loss)  - - - - 8,995 8,995 (653) 8,342  

Other comprehensive income   
- - 313 - - 313 (82) 231 

 
Comprehensive income    - - 313 - 8,995 9,308 (735) 8,573  
Capital increase  31 - - - - 31 - 31  
Disbursements to owners 16 - - - - (4,774) (4,774) - (4,774)  
 

 
 - - 7,679 (7,679) - - -  

Increase (decrease) resulting from loss of control 
  - - - (1,086) (1,086) 2,755 1,669 

 
Share-based payments 20 - - - (333) - (333) - (333)  
Changes in equity   31 - 313 7,346 (4,544) 3,146 2,019 5,165  
As at 30 June 2024 (unaudited)   6,801 32,063 243 14,298 24,774 78,178 560 78,738  

 

 Note Share capital 
Capital from share 

premium 

Exchange 
differences on 

translation 

 Retained 
earnings 

Equity 
attributable to 

shareholders of 
the parent 

Equity attributable 
to minority interest 

 
Total equity  

 
As at 1 January 2023 (audited)    6,750 32,063 712 5,508 32,699 77,732 (4,127) 73,605  
Net profit (loss)  

    12,128 12,128 (5,049) 7,079  
Other comprehensive income   - - (1,201) - - (1,201) 633 (568)  
Comprehensive income    - - (1,201) - 12,128 10,927 (4,416) 6,511  
Capital increase  20 - - - - 20 - 20  
Disbursements to owners  - - - - (10,438) (10,438) - (10,438)  
Share-based payments 20 - - - 1,300 - 1,300 313 1,613  
Changes in equity   20 - (1,201) 1,300 1,690 1,809 (4,103) (2,294)  
As at 30 June 2023 (unaudited)   6,770 32,063 (489) 6,808 34,389 79,541 (8,230) 71,311  
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Consolidated condensed interim cash flow statement 

 

 
  6 months ended 

30 June  

  
 

 

  
 2024 2023  

  Note (unaudited) (unaudited)  

 Profit/loss before tax  10,830 10,740  

 Adjustments:  (1,829) 3,013  

 Amortization 9 7,826 5,487  

 Foreign exchange profit (loss)  (408) 16  

 Interest revenue  (16) (633)  

 Interest cost  37 37  

 Profit (loss) on investment activities   - (22)  

 Impairment loss on development cost 11 4,511 -  

 Impairment loss on receivables and other financial assets 17 - 242  

 Change in the balance of receivables 18 4,302 4,855  

 Change in liabilities, except for loans and borrowings 18 (8,046) 962  

 Settlement of share-based payment costs 20 (333) 1,613  

 Change in cryptographic assets  1,183 568  

 Profit (loss) from fair value measurement  107 (10,112)  

  Other adjustments  (10,993) -  

 Operating net cash flow   9,001 13,753   

 Income tax (paid) / refunded  (450) (925)  

 Net cash flows from operating activity  8,551 12,828  

 
    

 
 Investment activity    

 
 Sale of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets  - 156  

 Interest received  16 533  

 Acquisition of property, plant and equipment  (156) (223)  

 Expenditure on intangible assets 11 (19,251) (11,897)  

 Net cash flows from investment activity  (19,391) (11,431)  

 
    

 

 Financial activity     
 

 Capital increase  50 -  

 Proceeds from loans and borrowings  - 80  

 Dividends 16 (553) -  

 Repayment of lease liabilities  (60) (66)  

 Interest   (33) (33)  

 Net cash flows from financial activity   (596) (19)  

 
       

 Cash flows before exchange differences   (11,436) 1,378  

 Net foreign exchange differences on cash and cash equivalents   177 370  

 Total net cash flows  (11,259) 1,748  

 Cash opening balance   31,683 44,997  

 Cash closing balance, including:   20,424 46,745  

 - of limited disposability    - -  
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1 General information about the BoomBit S.A. Group and its parent 

1.1 Basic information about the Parent Company 

Address of the company's registered office – 80-283 Gdańsk, Poland, ul. Zacna 2 

Country of registration – Poland 

Description of the nature and the core activity – Development and publishing of computer games 

Registered office: Poland, 80-283 Gdańsk, ul. Zacna 2 

Legal form of the entity – Polish joint stock company entered in the National Court Register (KRS): Gdańsk-Północ 

District Court in Gdańsk, 7th Commercial Division of the National Court Register; KRS number 0000740933, registered 

on 23 July 2018 

Name of the parent company – BoomBit S.A. 

Name of the reporting company – BoomBit S.A. 

Name of the ultimate parent of the group – BoomBit S.A. 

Primary place of business – Poland, 80-283 Gdańsk ul. Zacna 2 

The Company's presentation currency is PLN. The financial data are presented as rounded to the nearest thousand 

PLN, unless specified otherwise. 

The consolidated financial statements include the financial data of the BoomBit S.A. Group. 

The Group's consolidated financial statements cover the 6 months ended 30 June 2024 and they contain comparative 

data for the 6 months ended 30 June 2023 and data as at 31 December 2023.  

1.2 Governing bodies of the Parent Company 

Board of Directors 

On 23 May 2024, the Company’s Supervisory Board appointed the Board of Directors for a new joint term of five years. 

On 30 June 2024 and on the date of this report, the Board of Directors consisted of: 

● Marcin Olejarz – CEO, 

● Anibal Jose Da Cunha Saraiva Soares – Vice-President, 

● Marek Pertkiewicz – Director. 

 

Company's Supervisory Board 

On 24 June 2024, the Company’s Annual General Meeting appointed the Supervisory Board for a new joint term of five 

years. On 30 June 2024 and on the date of this report, the Supervisory Board consisted of: 

● Karolina Szablewska-Olejarz – Chairwoman of the Supervisory Board, 

● Marcin Chmielewski – Supervisory Board Member, 

● Wojciech Napiórkowski – Supervisory Board Member, 

● Szymon Okoń – Supervisory Board Member, 

● Jacek Markowski – Supervisory Board Member.  
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2 Group structure 

Company name 
Registered 

office 
Objects of business 

Capital tie 
description/consolidation 

method 

% of 
ownership 
and voting 

rights 

Control/Co-
control start 

date 

BoomBit S.A. Gdańsk, Poland 
development and publishing 

of computer games 
parent not applicable not applicable 

BoomBit Games Ltd. 
London, United 

Kingdom 
publishing of computer 

games 
subsidiary/full 100% 

28 February 
2018 

BoomBit Inc.  Las Vegas, USA 
publishing of computer 

games 
subsidiary/full 

100% - 
through 
BoomBit 
Games 

28 February 
2018 

Play With Games Ltd. 
London, United 

Kingdom 
publishing of computer 

games 
subsidiary/full 100% 

  30 March 
2018 

PixelMob Sp. z o.o.*** Gdańsk, Poland 
publishing of computer 

games 
subsidiary/full 100% 

28 February 
2018 

TapNice S.A.. Gdańsk, Poland 
development and publishing 

of computer games 
subsidiary/full 60% 

16 October 
2018 

BoomHits Sp. z o.o. Gdańsk, Poland 
development and publishing 

of computer games 
subsidiary/full 100% 

16 October 
2018 

Mindsense Games Sp. z 
o.o. 

Gdańsk, Poland 
book-keeping and payroll 

services 
subsidiary/full 100% 

28 February 
2018 

ADC Games Sp. z o.o.** Gdańsk, Poland 
development and publishing 

of computer games 

associate/valuation 
according to the equity 

method 
50% 

23 February 
2021 

Maisly Games Sp. z 
o.o.*** 

Gdańsk, Poland 
development and publishing 

of computer games 
subsidiary/full 100% 28 May 2021 

SkyLoft Sp. z o.o. in 
liquidation* 

Gdynia, Poland 
development and publishing 

of computer games 
subsidiary/full 

100% - 
through 

BoomHits 

24 August 
2021 

PlayEmber Sp. z o.o.** Gdańsk, Poland 
publishing of computer 

games 

associate/valuation 
according to the equity 

method 

50% - 
through ADC 

Games 

6 September 
2021 

BoomPick Sp. z o.o. Gdynia, Poland 
development and publishing 

of computer games 
subsidiary/full 60% 

21 February 
2022 

BoomLand FZ-LLC 
Rakez, United 
Arab Emirates 

blockchain-based projects subsidiary/full 100% 6 May 2022 

PlayEmber FZ-LLC**** 
Rakez, United 
Arab Emirates 

blockchain-based projects 
associate/valuation 

according to the equity 
method 

50% - 
through ADC 

Games 
17 June 2022 

Boomland Global Sp. z 
o.o. 

Gdańsk, Poland 
service activities for 

blockchain-based projects 
subsidiary/full 

100% through 
BoomLand FZ-

LLC 

14 September 
2023 

Mobile Esports Sp. z o.o. Gdańsk, Poland mobile esport platform subsidiary/full 51% 6 July 2023 

 

*The liquidation of SkyLoft Sp o.o. opened on 10 April 2024. 

**The BoomBit Group lost control of the ADC Games Sp. z o.o. Group. 

***The liquidation of Maisly Games Sp. z o.o. and Pixelmob Sp. z o.o. opened on 4 July 2024. 

****PlayEmber FZ-LLC was liquidated on 26 August 2024. 
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3 Loss of control of the ADC Games Sp. z o.o. Group 

According to the ESPI current report no. 26/2024, the Group lost control of the ADC Games Sp. z o.o. (“ADC”) and, 

consequently, its subsidiaries, i.e. PlayEmber Sp. z o.o. and PlayEmber FZ-LLC, in June 2024 in connection with the 

changes to the Board of Directors and the Articles of Association of ADC. As a result, their revenue and costs will no 

longer be included in the Group’s consolidated financial statements in the next reporting periods. ADC along with its 

subsidiaries will be measured in the Company’s financial statements according to the equity method. 

As at the date of loss of control, the shares of ADC were measured at fair value based on the number of shares held 

and the price established in the preliminary agreement (“Preliminary Agreement”) signed by the Company and a natural 

person (“Shareholder”) on 3 September 2024 

Under the Preliminary Agreement the Company undertook to sell 17 ADC shares to the Shareholder for USD 41,200 

per share, i.e. for a total price of USD 700,000. After the final agreement is signed, the Company will hold 34 ADC 

shares, which is 1/3 of the company’s share capital. The final agreement is scheduled to be signed by 31 December 

2024. 

(Based on the above measurement, the fair value of the ADC shares held by the Company was USD 2.1 million (PLN 

8.5 million), whereas the profit on loss of control recognized in the consolidated profit and loss account was PLN 10.1 

million) (PLN 8.4 million when accounting for the deferred tax on the fair value measurement). The ESPI current report 

no. 26/2024 presents PLN 10.5 million, whereas the final value included in the consolidated financial statements is PLN 

10,056,000. 

The cost and revenue for the initial 6 months of 2024, i.e. for the period when the BoomBit Group controlled the Group 

of ADC companies, were was fully consolidated and included in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income. 

Items in the statement of financial position for the ADC Group as at 30 June 2024 are presented herein according to 

the principles that apply to the equity method. 
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Financial data of ADC Games Sp. z o.o. and the companies it controlled as at the moment of the loss of control:  

Non-current assets 3,440 

Development costs 3,388 

Other intangible assets 19 

Shares 8 

Deferred income tax asset 25 

Current assets 2,727 

Trade receivables  806 

Income tax receivables  17 

Other receivables and prepayments 81 

Cryptographic assets 1,037 

Cash and cash equivalents 786 

Total assets 6,167 

  

Short-term liabilities 9,356 

Trade liabilities  1,231 

Lease liabilities 7,531 

Other liabilities 594 

Total liabilities 9,356 

  

Value of net assets (3,189) 

 

4 The basis for preparing the statements 

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements were prepared in accordance with International Accounting 

Standard no. 34 Interim Financial Reporting (“IAS 34”) in the form as approved by the European Union (“EU”). The 

condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not cover all the data or all the disclosures required for the 

consolidated annual financial statements and they shall be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial 

statements of the Group prepared in accordance with the IFRSs for the year ended dated 31 December 2023. 

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements were prepared based on the assumption that the Group 

would continue as a gonging concern Bank transfer Group in the foreseeable future, i.e. for at least one year following 

the preparation of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements, and that there were no signs of any threat 

to the Group’s continuation as a going concern.  

By the date of preparing these consolidated condensed interim financial truncated statements, there were no 

circumstances that would suggest the existence of any threats to the Group continuing as a going concern. 

4.1 New standards and interpretations 

The accounting principles (policy) applied in the preparation of these condensed standalone interim financial statements 

are consistent with the ones applied in the preparation of the consolidated annual financial statements of the Group 

for the year ended 31 December 2023, except for the application of new standards as well as changes to standards 

and changes to the accounting principles of the Group as described below. 

a) Amendments to IAS 1 “Presentation of Financial Statements” – Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-

current, approved in the EU on 19 December 2023 (applicable to the annual periods starting on 1 January 2024 

or thereafter). 
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b) Amendments to IFRS 16 “Leases” – lease liabilities in sale and leaseback transactions (applicable to the annual 

periods starting on 1 January 2024 or thereafter). 

c) Amendments to IAS 1 “Presentation of Financial Statements – Non-current Liabilities with Covenants” 

(applicable to the annual periods starting on 1 January 2024 or thereafter). 

d) Amendments to IAS 7 “Statement of Cash Flows” and IFRS 7 “Financial Instruments: Disclosures” – agreements 

for the financing of amounts owed to suppliers. The amendments were published on 25 May 2023 and their 

purpose is to increase the transparency as regards supplier financing agreements and their impact on the 

liabilities of a company, cash flows, and the liquidity risk exposure; not approved by the EU until the (applicable 

to the annual periods starting on 1 January 2025 or thereafter). 

The above amendments do not materially influence the condensed standalone interim financial statements of the 

Company. 

4.2 Standards, amendments and interpretations of the existing standards which were published but 

were not yet effective 

The following standards and interpretations were published by the International Accounting Standards Board but they 

did not become effective until the reporting period end date:  

a) IFRS 14 “Regulatory Deferral Accounts” (applicable to the annual periods starting from 1 January 2016 or 

thereafter) – the European Commission decided not to start the process of approving the temporary standard 

for application in the EU until the final version of IFRS 14 is issued, 

b) Amendments to IFRS 10 “Consolidated Financial Statements” and IAS 28 “Investments in Associates and Joint 

Ventures” – Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture or 

subsequent amendments, not approved by the EU until the approval of these standalone financial statements 

(the effective date was postponed until the end of the research on the equity method), 

c) Amendments to IAS 21 “The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates” – lack of exchangeability, not 

approved by the EU (applicable to the annual periods starting on 1 January 2025), 

d) IFRS 18 “ Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements” – published on 9 April 2024 (applicable to the 

annual periods starting on 1 January 2027 or thereafter), 

e) IFRS 19 “Subsidiaries without Public Accountability: Disclosures” – published on 9 May 2024 (applicable to 

the annual periods starting on 1 January 2027 or thereafter), 

By the approval date of these consolidated condensed financial statements, the Board of Directors did not complete 

the assessment of how the introduction of the remaining standards and interpretations affected the Group’s accounting 

principles (policy) in respect of the Group’s activity or financial results. 

The Group has not decided to apply any standard, interpretation or amendment which have already been published 

but is not yet effective under the EU laws. 
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4.3 Changes to the estimates applied by the Group 

The estimates applied by the Group are described in the consolidated financial statements for the year ended on 31 

December 2023. The applied accounting policy did not change versus 31 December 2023.  

5 Professional judgment and material estimates 

The estimates applied by the Group are described in the consolidated financial statements for the year ended on 31 

December 2023. The applied accounting policy did not change versus 31 December 2023.  

6 Business seasonality 

The Group’s business is not seasonal.  

7 Operating segments 

The Group’s Board of Directors identified two operating segments for the current financial year in accordance with 

the IFRS 8 Operating Segments: 

• Mobile games 

• Blockchain projects 

The Board of Directors assesses the activity of the operating segments mainly based on the EBITDA (operating 

profit/loss plus depreciation and amortization) and the net profit. The Board of Directors also receives information 

about the revenue and assets of the segments.  

There are no differences within the Group between the reporting segments and the Group's reporting as to the 

measurement of assets, liabilities, profits and losses.  

The transactions between segments are settled on arm’s length terms.  

Revenue, EBITDA and net profit/loss by segment 

 

 6 months ended 
 

       30 June 2024 
 

  Mobile games 
Blockchain  

projects 
Intercompany 

adjustments 
Consolidated data 

 

  (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) 
 

External sales 108,405 3,846 - 112,251 
 

Internal Group sales 187 543 (730) - 
 

Sales revenue 108,592 4,389 (730) 112,251 
 

Gross profit/loss on sales 12,791 71 (41) 12,821 
 

Operating profit/loss 12,298 (1,494) (41) 10,763 
 

Depreciation and amortization (6,456) (1,370) - (7,826) 
 

EBITDA 18,754 (124) (41) 18,589 
 

Financial revenue/expenses 168 (101) - 67 
 

Gross profit/loss 12,466 (1,595) (41) 10,830 
 

Tax (2,488) - - (2,488) 
 

Net profit/loss 9,978 (1,595) (41) 8,342 
 

 
The revenue disclosed for the Boomland FZ-LLC Blockchain Projects segment refer to  Hunters on Chain NFTs sold for 

PLN 0.5 million, revenue from the grant received from the Immutable protocol operator of PLN 0.8 million and revenue 

from the sale of subcontracting services of PLN 0.2 million. Furthermore, the Blockchain Projects segment includes 
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proceeds from the grants that PlayEmber FZ-LLC received from the NEAR Foundation of of PLN 2.4 million, proceeds 

from the NFT sales of PLN 0.1 million and rev share proceeds of PLN 0.4 million. 

 6 months ended 
 

       30 June 2023 
 

  Mobile games Blockchain projects 
Intercompany 

adjustments 
Consolidated data 

 

  (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) 
 

External sales 127,308 891 - 128,199 
 

Internal Group sales 45 15 (60) - 
 

Sales revenue 127,353 906 (60) 128,199 
 

Gross profit/loss on sales 14,733 (2,844) (3) 11,886 
 

Operating profit/loss 4,810 (4,664) (3) 143 
 

Depreciation and amortization (5,487) - - (5,487) 
 

EBITDA 10,297 (4,664) (3) 5,630 
 

Financial revenue/expenses 10,733 (68) (68) 10,597 
 

Gross profit/loss 15,543 (4,732) (71) 10,740 
 

Tax (3,661) - - (3,661) 
 

Net profit/loss 11,882 (4,732) (71) 7,079 
 

 
The revenue disclosed in the Blockchain Projects segment pertains to the NFTs sold for Hunters on Chain – a game 

released by BoomLand FZ-LLC. 

 

Assets of the segments 

       30 June 2024 
 

  Mobile games 
Blockchain 

projects* 
Intercompany 

adjustments 
Consolidated data 

 

  (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) 
 

Intangible assets 36,661 5,082 (85) 41,658 
 

Other tangible assets 45,234 4 (3,148) 42,090 
 

Non-current assets 81,895 5,086 (3,233) 83,748 
 

Cash 20,420 4 - 20,424 
 

Cryptographic assets - 287 - 287 
 

Other current assets 36,490 229 (4,452) 32,267 
 

Current assets 56,910 520 (4,452) 52,978 
 

Total assets 138,805 5,606 (7,685) 136,726 
 

 
*In connection with the loss of control of ADC Games Sp. z o.o., the data does not account for the balance sheet items of 
PlayEmber FZ-LLC. 
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       31 December 2023 
 

  Mobile games Blockchain projects 
Intercompany 

adjustments 
Consolidated data 

 

  (audited) (audited) (audited) (audited) 
 

Intangible assets 30,949 6,565 98 37,612 
 

Other tangible assets 32,700 - - 32,700 
 

Non-current assets 63,649 6,565 98 70,312 
 

Cash 31,683 - - 31,683 
 

Cryptographic assets 104 2,403 - 2,507 
 

Other current assets 43,544 423 (6,644) 37,323 
 

Current assets 75,331 2,826 (6,644) 71,513 
 

Total assets 138,980 9,391 (6,546) 141,825 
 

 
Liabilities of the segments 

       30 June 2024 
 

  Mobile games 
Blockchain 

projects* 
Intercompany 

adjustments 
Consolidated data 

 

  (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) 
 

Long-term liabilities 9,960 3,144 (3,144) 9,960 
 

Short-term liabilities, including: 44,439 8,041 (4,452) 48,028 
 

SAFT liabilities - 363 - 363 
 

Total liabilities 54,399 11,185 (7,596) 57,988 
 

 
*In connection with the loss of control of ADC Games Sp. z o.o., the data does not account for the balance sheet items of 
PlayEmber FZ-LLC. 
 

       31 December 2023 
 

  Mobile games Blockchain projects 
Intercompany 

adjustments 
Consolidated data 

 

  (audited) (audited) (audited) (audited) 
 

Long-term liabilities 6,925 - - 6,925 
 

Short-term liabilities, including: 50,693 17,278 (6,644) 61,327 
 

SAFT liabilities - 7,330 - 7,330 
 

Total liabilities 57,618 17,278 (6,644) 68,252 
 

 
The main balance sheet items in the Blockchain Projects segment: 

• in assets – development costs and cryptographic assets received in connection with the signed SAFTs, 

• in liabilities – trade liabilities and loan liabilities towards BoomBit S.A. and SAFT contract liabilities. 
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8 Revenue on sales 

 

Sources of revenue 

 

 
6 months ended 

30 June  

 2024 2023  

 (unaudited) (unaudited)  

advertising 75,030 68% 75,320 58%  
Micropayments and sale of digital copies 31,756 28% 51,165 40%  
blockchain 3,827 3% 891 1%  
other 1,638 1% 823 1%  

 112,251 100% 128,199 100%  

      
including:      
distribution platforms 106,786 95% 126,485 99%  
 

Platforms (distribution)  

 

 
6 months ended 

30 June  

 2024 2023  

 (unaudited) (unaudited)  

Android 60,336 57% 68,384 54%  
iOS 45,548 43% 57,143 45%  
other 902 1% 958 1%  

 106,786 100% 126,485 100%  

 
 

Geographic data   

 

 
6 months ended 

30 June  

 2024 2023  

 (unaudited) (unaudited)  

North America 49,277 45% 59,376 47%  
Europe 35,179 33% 33,587 27%  
Asia 15,923 15% 26,454 21%  
South America 2,859 3% 3,184 3%  
Australia & Oceania 2,900 3% 3,251 3%  
Africa 648 1% 633 1%  

 106,786 100% 126,485 100%  
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Leading business partners  

 

 
6 months ended 

30 June  

 2024 2023  

 (unaudited) (unaudited)  

Google 16,305 15% 25,698 21%  
IronSource 15,553 14% 14,501 11%  
Apple 14,693 13% 24,084 19%  
Unity Technologies 12,709 11% 11,463 9%  
AdMob 10,267 9% 12,130 9%  
Adlogic Technology  8,291 8% 5,667 4%  
Applovin 7,838 7% 11,645 9%  
Facebook 6,752 6% 9,299 7%  
Gadsme 2,616 2% 271 0%  
Moloco 2,509 2% 0 0%  
Vungle 2,359 2% 2,698 2%  
Fyber Monetization 1,902 2% 2,453 2%  
Others 10,457 9% 8,290 7%  

 112,251 100% 128,199 100%  

 
9 Cost of sales 

 

 

 6 months ended  

 30 June  

 2024 2023  

 (unaudited) (unaudited)  
Depreciation and amortization 7,826 5,487  
Materials and energy consumption 166 279  
Third-party services 106,798 119,288  

Commissions of distribution platforms 8,715 14,142  
User acquisition costs 61,257 69,619  
Rev share costs 6,885 10,391  

Taxes and levies 194 184  
Salaries 9,941 10,108  
Social security and other benefits 2,278 1,658  
Other costs by type 782 590  
Total costs by type 127,985 137,594  
Development costs (19,465) (12,331)  
General administrative costs (9,090) (8,953)  
Cost of sales 99,430 116,310  
 

10 Income tax 

 6 months ended  

 30 June  
  2024 2023  
  (unaudited) (unaudited)  
Gross profit 10,830 10,740  
Theoretical tax calculated according to domestic rates  
that apply to revenue in Poland (19%) 

(2,058) (2,041) 
 

Difference on tax according to another rate (328) (981)  
Non-tax-deductible costs (162) (618)  
including: costs of incentive schemes 63 (247)  
Exchange differences 4 (3)  
Revenues not included in the tax base 334 70  
Charge on the financial result on account of income tax (2,488) (3,661)  
effective tax rate 23.0% 34.1%  
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11 Intangible assets 

 
 

Completed 
development 

work – Games 

Completed 
development 

work – support 
tools 

Acquired 
intangible 

assets, including 
games 

Incomplete 
development 

work (assets in 
progress) 

Acquired 
incomplete 

development 
work (assets in 

progress) 

Advances for 
acquired 

intangible assets 
Total 

As at 1 January 2024  
(audited) 

      

Cost 59,152 30,781 835 8,149 3,023 617 102,555 

Accumulated 
amortization 

(42,558) (16,326) (280) - - - (59,164) 

Impairment losses (3,714) (396) - (1,400) (269) - (5,779) 

Net value 12,880 14,059 555 6,749 2,754 617 37,612 

        
Increases* - - - 10,822 7,579 850 19,251 

Transfer between 
categories 

9,019 3,594 2,104 (9,678) (5,039) - - 

Exchange differences 
on translation 

(60) 125 50 86 - - 201 

Amortization  (4,438) (2,849) (203) - - - (7,490) 

(Creation)/utilization of 
impairment losses 

(738) - - (2,473) (1,300) - (4,511) 

Loss of control of the 
ADC Group – gross 
value 

(1,419) (1,813) (32) (3,126) - - (6,390) 

Loss of control of the 
ADC Group – total 
amortization 

961 1,260 13 - - - 2,234 

Loss of control of the 
ADC Group – 
impairment losses 

- - - 749 - - 749 

        
As at 30 June 2024  
(unaudited)      
Cost 66,752 32,562 2,907 6,255 5,563 1,467 115,506 

Accumulated 
amortization 

(46,077) (17,790) (420) - - - (64,287) 

Impairment losses  (4,470) (396) - (3,126) (1,569) - (9,561) 

Net value 16,205 14,376 2,487 3,129 3,994 1,467 41,658 

 
* the value of the increases differs from the value of development costs specified in Note 9 by the PLN 1,064,000 revenue earned in 

the soft launch. 

Development costs for the 6 months ended 30 June 2024 include expenses on outsourced services of PLN 13,638,000 

and expenses on salaries and the related benefits of PLN 4,763,000. The expenses were reduced by the soft launch 

revenue of PLN 1,064,000. Amortization of completed development works is fully charged to the cost of goods sold. 
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Completed 
development 

work – Games 

Completed 
development 

work – support 
tools 

Acquired 
intangible 
assets, 

including 
games 

Incomplete 
development 

work (assets in 
progress) 

Acquired 
incomplete 

development 
work (assets in 

progress) 

Advances for 
acquired 
intangible 

assets 

Total 

As at 1 January 2023  
(audited) 

      

Cost 47,081 18,739 775 10,500 - - 77,095 

Accumulated amortization (36,199) (12,435) (197) - - - (48,831) 

Impairment losses (3,083) (48) - (309) - - (3,440) 

Net value 7,799 6,256 578 10,191 -   24,824 

        
Increases* 4 - - 11,225 668 - 11,897 

Gross sales/liquidation - - - (188) - - (188) 

Transfer between categories 5,481 3,484 2 (8,965) (2) - - 

Exchange differences on translation (46) (42) - (217) - - (305) 

Amortization  (3,412) (1,643) (4) - - - (5,059) 

Creation of impairment losses - - - - - - - 

        
As at 30 June 2023  
(unaudited)      
Cost 52,472 22,151 777 12,356 666 - 88,499 

Accumulated amortization (39,491) (14,048) (201) - - - (53,890) 

Impairment losses (3,155) (48) - (309) - - (3,440) 

Net value 9,826 8,055 576 12,047 666 - 31,169 

 
* the value of the increases differs from the value of development costs specified in Note 9 by the PLN 442,000 revenue earned in 

the soft launch and the PLN 4,000 from the acquisition of development costs from Moondrip Sp. z o.o. under liquidation. 

Development costs for the 6 months ended 30 June 2023 include expenses on outsourced services of PLN 9,042,000 

and expenses on salaries and the related contributions of PLN 3,289,000. PLN The expenses were reduced by the soft 

launch revenue of PLN 442,000. PLN Amortization of completed development works is fully charged to cost of sales. 

The Group analyzed if there were grounds for impairment of development costs on the day ending the current and the 

previous reporting period. The analysis did not reveal any need for impairment losses. 

Costs of development work in progress 

At the end of the reporting period the Group reviewed the costs of completed development work for signs of 

impairment. Impairment tests were conducted for projects where the identified signs included performance below 

expectations by games seen by the Board of Directors as having a limited improvement potential. 

The following assumptions were adopted for the tests: 

• the period adopted for the projection of flows depended on the expected lifecycle of particular game titles in 

accordance with the accounting policy, 

• a discount rate (weighted average cost of capital) of 8.9% (10.4% in the benchmarking period), 

• cash flow projections were estimated based on internal benchmarks for the most similar titles and on the 

expected cost of completing the development work. 
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Based on an analysis and on estimations and professional judgments taking into account the projects to date, assets 

are subject to impairment losses and are brought down to the amount which the Group expects to achieve in the future 

for the use or sale of the respective asset. In 2024, impairment losses of PLN 3,773,000 were recognized on 

development work in progress in connection with the discontinuation of several projects. The Group recognized a 100% 

impairment loss for such projects. No impairment losses were recognized for such costs in the benchmarking period. 

Costs of completed development work 

In addition, at the end of the reporting period the Group reviewed the costs of completed development work for signs 

of impairment. Impairment tests were conducted for projects where the identified signs included performance below 

expectations by games seen by the Board of Directors as having a limited improvement potential. The assumptions 

adopted for the tests were analogical to those defined for costs of development work in progress, and the cash flow 

projection was estimated through extrapolation of the observed performance of the games. Based on the analysis, PLN 

738,000 of impairment losses were recognized for the costs of completed development work. No impairment losses 

were recognized for such costs in the benchmarking period. 

Sensitivity analyses show that the key factors influencing the functional value are: the discount rate and the cash flows 

from games. Cash flows lower by 10% would require additional impairment losses of PLN 73,000, whereas a discount 

rate higher by 1 percentage point would require additional impairment losses of PLN 10,000. 

 

12 Goodwill 

 
6 months ended 

 

 30 June 30 June 
 

 2024 2023  
 (unaudited) (unaudited)  
As at 1 January     

 
Cost 14,818 15,673  
Accumulated amortization - -  
Net value 14,818 15,673  
   

 
Exchange differences 273 (335)      
As at 30 June   

 
Cost 15,091 15,338  
Accumulated amortization - -  
Net value 15,091 15,338  
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13 Cryptographic assets 

 

The Group had the following cryptographic assets as at 30 June 2024: 

 

 30 June 31 December  

 2024 2023  

 (unaudited) (audited)  

IMX                             266                          -     
USDC                               14                      2,166   
MATIC                                 5                            5   
NEAR                               -                          334   
Other                                2                            2   

                           287                     2,507   

 

 

14 Capital and equity 

 

At the beginning of the period covered by these consolidated financial statements, the share capital and the 

shareholding structure were as follows: 

   Number Par value   
   of shares    
      
Class A – registered shares with preference as to votes (2 votes per share)  6,000,000 3,000,000  
Class B – ordinary bearer shares   6,000,000 3,000,000  
Class C – ordinary bearer shares   1,300,000 650,000  
Class D – ordinary bearer shares   120,000 60,000  
Class F – ordinary bearer shares   120,000 60,000  

   13,540,000 6,770,000  

      
 
 

 

 Number 
of shares  

Par value 
Percentage 

of capital 

Percentage 
of votes 

  

 

  

      
Karolina Szablewska-Olejarz 1,838,839 919,420 13.58% 14.53%  
Marcin Olejarz 1,902,850 951,425 14.05% 14.86%  
ATM Grupa S.A. 4,000,000 2,000,000 29.54% 30.71%  
We Are One Ltd.* 3,725,000 1,862,500 27.51% 29.30%  
Other shareholders 2,073,311 1,036,655 15.32% 10.60%  

 13,540,000 6,770,000 100.00% 100.00%  

      
 
*100% of shares in We Are One Ltd. are held by Anibal Jose Da Cunha Saraiva Soares 
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On the balance sheet date of these consolidated financial statements, the share capital and the shareholding structure 

were as follows:  

   Number Par value   
   of shares    
      
Class A – registered shares with preference as to votes (2 votes per share)  6,000,000 3,000,000  
Class B – ordinary bearer shares   6,000,000 3,000,000  
Class C – ordinary bearer shares   1,300,000 650,000  
Class D – ordinary bearer shares   120,000 60,000  
Class F – ordinary bearer shares   120,000 60,000  
Class G – ordinary registered shares   62,500 31,250  

   13,602,500 6,801,250  

 
 Number 

of shares  
Par value 

  
Percentage 

of capital 

Percentage 
of votes 

  

 

  
      
Karolina Szablewska-Olejarz 1,838,839 919,420 13.52% 14.48%  
Marcin Olejarz 1,940,350 970,175 14.26% 15.00%  
ATM Grupa S.A. 4,000,000 2,000,000 29.41% 30.61%  
We Are One Ltd.* 3,725,000 1,862,500 27.38% 29.21%  
Other shareholders 2,098,311 1,049,156 15.43% 10.70%  

 13,602,500 6,801,250 100.00% 100.00%  

      
 
*100% of shares in We Are One Ltd. are held by Anibal Jose Da Cunha Saraiva Soares 

On the publication date of these consolidated financial statements, the share capital and the shareholding structure 

were as follows:  

   Number Par value   

   of shares   
 

      
Class A – registered shares with preference as to votes (2 votes per share)  6,000,000 3,000,000  
Class B – ordinary bearer shares   6,000,000 3,000,000  
Class C – ordinary bearer shares   1,300,000 650,000  
Class D – ordinary bearer shares   120,000 60,000  
Class F – ordinary bearer shares   120,000 60,000  
Class G – ordinary registered shares   100,000 50,000  

   13,640,000 6,820,000  
 
 

 Number 
of shares  

Par value 
Percentage 

of capital 
Percentage 

of votes 

 

  
      
Karolina Szablewska-Olejarz 1,838,839 919,420 13.48% 14.45%  
Marcin Olejarz 1,940,350 970,175 14.23% 14.97%  
ATM Grupa S.A. 4,000,000 2,000,000 29.33% 30.55%  
We Are One Ltd.* 3,762,500 1,881,250 27.58% 29.34%  
 2,098,311 1,049,156 15.38% 10.68%  

 13,640,000 6,820,000 100.00% 100.00%  
 
*100% of shares in We Are One Ltd. are held by Anibal Jose Da Cunha Saraiva Soares 

62,500 of class G Company shares were assigned on 11 June 2024 and 37,500 of class G shares of the Company issued 

as a part of the conditional share capital increase were assigned on 2 July 2024. The shares were assigned in connection 

with the exercise of the right to take up Company shares by the beneficiaries of class D subscription warrants. Class G 

shares were assimilated with the other Company shares listed in the regulated marked managed by Giełda Papierów 

Wartościowych w Warszawie S.A. on 7 August 2024.  
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15 Earnings per share  

The presented earnings per share are calculated as earnings attributable to shareholders of the parent.  

 6 months ended  

   30 June  

 2024 2023  

 (unaudited) (unaudited)  
Net profit/loss for shareholders of the parent (PLN ‘000) 8,995 12,128  
Number of shares* (as single shares) 13,546,906 13,539,777  

Earnings per share – basic (in PLN)  0.66 0.90 
 

 

* Weighted average number of shares in the reporting period  

Diluted earnings per share are calculated as earnings attributable to shareholders of the parent and the hypothetical 

weighted average number of shares: 

 6 months ended  

   30 June  

 2024 2023  

 (unaudited) (unaudited)  
Net profit/loss for shareholders of the parent (PLN ‘000) 8,995 12,128  
Number of shares* (as single shares) 13,640,000 13,540,000  
Earnings per share – diluted (in PLN)  0.66 0.90  

    
 * Weighted average hypothetical number of shares in the reporting period 
 

16 Dividends 

On 24 June 2024, the Annual General Meeting of the Company adopted a resolution on allocating the Parent Company’s 

net profit for 2023 in the amount of PLN 12,453,000 for a dividend of PLN 4,774,000 and PLN 7,679,000 for spare 

capital of the Company intended for the payment of dividends and interim dividends in the future.  

Dividend dates are 24 July (the dividend was paid on time) and 30 September 2024. 

17 Financial instruments by type 

The Group had only financial assets and liabilities measured at amortized cost, except for the shares of SuperScale 

s.r.o. (“SuperScale”) and units in investment funds of the money market measured at fair value through profit or loss. 

The carrying value of financial instruments measured at amortized cost did not materially differ from their fair value. 
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 30 June 31 December  

 2024 2023  
Assets measured at amortized cost (unaudited) (audited)  
Trade receivables 22,380 26,037  
Cash and deposits 20,424 29,712  
 42,804 55,749  
Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss   

 
Interests and shares in other entities 13,201 13,308  
Investment in joint ventures 8,461 -  
Cash equivalents - 1,971  
 21,662 15,279  
   

 
Financial assets 64,466 71,028  
 

 

Impairment of financial assets 

As at the balance sheet date the Group verified its receivables for expected credit losses (ECL) as required by IFRS 9. 

The analysis conducted for receivables from non-affiliates has shown that, except for the receivable described below, 

the estimated impairment loss on that account would be insignificant so the Board of Directors of the Parent Company 

has decided not to recognize it in these financial statements. 

The receivable from a foreign business partner, a Finnish game producer (“business partner”), was subjected to a 

separate analysis. In connection with the bankruptcy petition filed by the business partner, the Group created 

an impairment loss on 100% of the net receivables in the previous years. The Group does not believe that the remaining 

part of the amount is likely to be repaid. 

 

Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss 

The fair value of financial assets and liabilities is established in accordance with the following fair value hierarchy:  

• Level 1 – fair value based on listed prices (unadjusted) offered for identical assets or liabilities in active 

markets to which the Group has access on the measurement date,  

• Level 2 – fair value based on input data other than Level 1 listed prices which are observable for the asset 

or liability, whether directly or indirectly,  

• Level 3 – fair value based on non-observable input data regarding a particular asset or liability.  

In June 2023, an investment round was held at SuperScale. As a part of that round, SuperScale secured almost EUR 5 

million in exchange for newly issued shares. After the registration of the changes in the shareholder structure, BoomBit 

now holds 11.38% of shares in SuperScale’s share capital. In connection with the above transaction, the Group 

measured the SuperScale shares at fair value as at 30 June 2023 based on the number of shares and the subscription 

prices for the investors participating in the investment round. The Group believes that the application of a method 

based on the above transaction remains the most appropriate approach to establishing the fair value of SuperScale 

shares as at the day ending the current reporting period. Relying on the EUR/PLN exchange rate of 30 June 2024, the 

measurement was PLN 13.2 million, which is PLN 0.1 million down from the 31 December 2023 measurement. The 

change in the measurement was recognized in the Group’s income statement as financial costs.  
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Financial instruments measured at fair value by level: 

 30 June 31 December  

 2024 2023  
 (unaudited) (audited)  
Interests and shares in other entities 13,201 13,308  
Investment in joint ventures 8,461 -  

Investment fund units - 1,971  
Closing balance 21,662 15,279  
including:    
Level 1 - 1,971  
Level 2 21,662 13,308  
Level 3 - -  

 
 

 

Financial liabilities  

 30 June 31 December  

 2024 2023  
Liabilities measured at amortized cost (unaudited) (audited)  
Trade liabilities 31,343 36,323  
Other financial liabilities 870 1,128  

 32,213 37,451  
        
Financial liabilities 32,213 37,451  

 
   

As other financial liabilities as at 30 June 2024 and 31 December 2023, the Group discloses: 

 30 June 31 December  
 2024 2023   (unaudited) (audited)  
Other financial liabilities    
Lease liability  287 348  
- long-term 94 150  
- short-term 193 198  
Liabilities from borrowings 583 780  
 870 1,128  
 

 

18 Note to consolidated cash flow statement 

 

 6 months ended  

30 June  

 2024 2023  

 (unaudited) (unaudited)  

Receivables    
Change of balance arising from the consolidated statement of financial position 5,189 5,113  

- loss of control of the ADC Games Group (887) -  

- changes in impairment losses on receivables and loans - (242)  

- change in the balance of loans - (16)  

Change in receivables arising from  
4,302 4,855 

 

the consolidated cash flow statement   
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Liabilities    
Change of balance arising from the consolidated statement of financial position (13,419) 11,358  

- change in other financial liabilities 198 -  

- loss of control of the ADC Games Group 9,356 -  

- change in dividend liabilities (4,222) (10,438)  

- change in capital contribution liabilities (19) 20  

- change in lease liabilities 60 65  

- change in the balance of liability for loans received - (43)  

Change in liabilities arising from  
(8,046) 962 

 

the consolidated cash flow statement   

 

Other adjustments    
- loss of control of the ADC Games Group (10,776) -  

- release from the debt linked to loan received (217) -  

Change in receivables arising from  
(10,993) - 

 

the consolidated cash flow statement   
 
 

19 Transactions with affiliates 

Goods and services are acquired from affiliates on arm’s length terms. Receivables from affiliates arise mainly as 

a result of sales transactions and are due within 60 days following the date of sale. Those receivables are not secured 

and do not bear interest. There are no revaluation charges for receivables from affiliates. Liabilities towards affiliates 

are mainly from purchasing transactions and the payment date is 60 days following the purchase date. The liabilities 

do not bear interest. Trade receivables and liabilities arise not only from revenue and purchase but also from cost re-

invoicing between the Group’s companies. Re-invoices are not disclosed in revenue and purchase. 

As at and for the 6 months ended 30 June 2024, settlements and transactions with affiliates were as follows:  

  

 

Trade and other 
receivables 

Granted loans 
Received 

loans 
Revenue Purchase 

Trade and 
other 

liabilities  
 

 (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)  

Affiliates 
        

ADC Games Sp. z o.o.  25 - - - - 82  
PlayEmber Sp. z o.o.  1 - - - - -  
PlayEmber FZ-LLC  153 - - - - -  
 

        
Parties with significant 
influence         

Karolina Szablewska-Olejarz 
 1 - - 5 170 6  

Marcin Olejarz  1 - - 4 - -  
Anibal Soares   - - 581 - - -  
Marek Pertkiewicz  1 - - 7 - -  
Grzegorz Regliński  1 - - - - 8  
 

 183 - 581 16 170 96  
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As at 31 December 2023 and for the 6 months ended 30 June 2023, settlements and transactions with affiliates were 

as follows: 

 

 

Trade and 
other 

receivables 

Granted 
loans 

Received 
loans 

Revenue Purchase 
Trade and 

other 
liabilities  

 
 (audited) (audited) (audited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (audited)  

Joint ventures 
        

MoonDrip Sp. z o.o. under liquidation 
  - - 3 7 -  

Parties with significant 
influence         

Karolina Szablewska-Olejarz 
 1 - - 5 131 -  

Marcin Olejarz  1 - - 6 3 2  
Anibal Soares   - - 567 - - -  
Marek Pertkiewicz  - - - 7 - -  
Grzegorz Regliński  1 - - - 61 135  
 

 3 - 567 21 202 137  
 
 

Payments to the Board of Directors and Supervisory Board members 

          6 months ended   
          30 June   

          2024 2023   
          (unaudited) (unaudited)   
Salaries and other benefits for the Directors, including:       3,074 5,707   
Board of Directors of the parent company, including:         2,976 5,656   
- provision for bonuses for the Directors       - 329   
- dividend for the previous year         2,005 4,306   
Board of Directors of other entities         98 51   
Salaries and other benefits for the Supervisory Board       862 1,614   
Dividend for the previous year         644 1,416   

          3,936 7,321   

 

20 Share-based payments 

The Group currently has the following share-based incentive schemes: 

An Extraordinary General Meeting of the Company was held on 21 April 2022 and it adopted resolutions as regards 

adopting the following incentive schemes. Additionally, the Company’s Extraordinary General Meeting amended Scheme 

1 on 16 August 2023. 

Scheme 1 

Incentive scheme for the Company’s Directors for 2022-2024 which assumes issue of no more than 100,000 

class D subscription warrants no more than 200,000 class F warrants. The warrants will be issued free of 

charge and the share issue price will be PLN 0.50 per share. The implementation of Scheme 1 will depend on 

whether the General Meeting adopts resolutions on profit distribution for the financial year 2022, 2023 or 

2024 where it decides that some or all of the profit will be intended for dividend and also on whether the 

scheme participant remained a Director from the moment of being listed as Scheme 1 participant to the last 

financial year preceding the year when the warrants were offered. 
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The total number of warrants that can be offered will be calculated according to the following formula: 

W = D / (10 x B), where: 

• W – total number of warrants available to the participants, 

• D – amount allocated in the given as dividend by a profit distribution resolution of the General 

Meeting, 

• B – the average closing price of Company shares in the 3 months preceding the date of the resolution 

on profit distribution in a given year of the incentive scheme. 

By 18 July 2023, the Company's Supervisory Board granted the right to take up 100,000 class D subscription 

warrants to the Directors, Marcin Olejarz, Marek Pertkiewicz and Anibal Jose da Cunha Saraiva Soares. On 2 

and 3 October, Company Directors took up the warrants they were offered and the warrants were recorded 

in in the brokerage accounts on 08 January 2024, which was the commencement date of the rights under the 

class D subscription warrants to take up class G shares. The value of the right to the subscription warrants 

was lower by PLN 180,000 than the provision created in 2022. As a result, the provision was released for this 

amount in 2023.  

The Company did not recognize a provision on that account in the current reporting period (for the period 

ended 30 June 2023 the provision was PLN 95,000 and it was disclosed in other capitals). 

62,500 of class G Company shares were assigned on 11 June 2024 and 37,500 of class G shares of the 

Company issued as a part of the conditional share capital increase were assigned on 2 July 2024. The shares 

were assigned in connection with the exercise of the right to take up Company shares by the beneficiaries of 

class D subscription warrants. Class G shares were assimilated with the other Company shares listed in the 

regulated marked managed by Giełda Papierów Wartościowych w Warszawie S.A. on 7 August 2024.  

Scheme 2 

An incentive scheme addressed to employees and contractors of the Company and of the companies from the 

BoomBit Group for 2022-2024 which assumes issue of no more than 405,000 subscription warrants. The 

warrants will be issued free of charge and the share issue price will be PLN 0.50 per share. The implementation 

of Scheme 2 will depend on whether the total (accumulated) consolidated net profit attributed to the 

shareholders in the financial years from 2022 to 2024, adjusted by the cost of the Scheme, is higher than PLN 

53 million and on whether the particular Scheme 2 participants have met the loyalty criterion. 

The warrant pricing was based on the Black-Scholes model, with the following assumptions: 

• price of shares at the moment of price determination (22 April 2022) – PLN 14.62, 

• warrant exercise price – PLN 0.50, 

• expected variability – 48.11%, 

• dividend rate – 6.50%, 

• risk-free interest rate – 6.58%, 

• expected exercise date – 1 July 2025. 

The amount of the provision recognized on that account in the current reporting period was PLN 13,000 and 

it was disclosed in other capitals (it was PLN 972,000 for the period ended 30 June 2023, of which PLN 654,000 

resulted from the profit/loss improvement arising from the measurement of SuperScale shares and it was 

disclosed in other capitals). 
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21 Subsequent events 

 

• On 2 July 2024, 37,500 class G Company shares issued as a part of a conditional share capital increase 

were assigned. The shares were assigned in connection with the exercise of the right under the 

subscription warrants authorizing Anibal Jose da Cunha Saraiva Soares, a Company Director, to take up 

Company shares. 

• Liquidation of Maisly Games Sp. z o.o. and Pixelmob Sp. z o.o. opened on 4 July 2024. 

• PlayEmber FZ-LLC was liquidated on 26 August 2024. 

• On 3 September 2024, the Parent Company signed a preliminary agreement for the sale of ADC Games 

Sp. z o.o. shares whereunder it undertook to sell 17 shares to a natural person.  

After the final agreement is signed, the Group will hold 34 ADC Games Sp. z o.o. shares, which is 1/3 of 

ADC's share capital. The final agreement is scheduled to be signed by 31 December 2024. 

• On 10 September 2024, the Company’s Supervisory Board adopted a resolution on reviewing criteria 

implementation in the incentive scheme for members of the board of directors, on establishing the 

participants who have acquired the right to the warrants and on defining the number of warrants they 

are eligible for. Pursuant to the aforesaid resolution of the Supervisory Board, the number of class F 

subscription warrants authorizing the holder to take up class I ordinary bearer shares which can be offered 

to scheme participants is PLN 43,915.  
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IV. BOOMBIT S.A. CONDENSED STANDALONE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE 6 

MONTHS ENDED 30 June 2024 

 

Condensed standalone interim statement of comprehensive income 

 

  

6 months ended     3 months ended 

30 June     30 June 

  2024 2023     2024 2023 

 Note (unaudited) (unaudited)     (unaudited) (unaudited) 

          
Revenue on sales 5 71,392 87,772     34,078 41,418 

Cost of sales 6 (62,732) (72,593)     (29,663) (34,027) 

Gross profit on sales 8,660 15,179     4,415 7,391 
          

General administrative costs  6 (6,717) (7,089)     (3,256) (3,837) 
Other operating revenue 2,029 78     789 (121) 
Other operating costs (4,271) (2,540)     (3,437) (1,524) 

Operating profit/loss (299) 5,628     (1,489) 1,909 
          

Financial revenue  1,456 11,100     405 10,573 

Financial costs  (1,465) (1,512)     (1,066) (1,471) 

Profit/loss before tax (308) 15,216     (2,150) 11,011 
          

Income tax   7 8 (3,264)     416 (2,364) 

Net profit/loss  (300) 11,952     (1,734) 8,647 
          

Other comprehensive income - -     - - 
        - - 

Total comprehensive income (300) 11,952     (1,734) 8,647 

 
             

Earnings per share (in PLN)             

Basic  (0.02) 0.88     (0.13) 0.64 

    on continued operations 10                (0.02) 0.88                 (0.13)               0.64  
    on discontinued 
operations 

 - - 
    

- - 

           
Diluted  (0.02) 0.88     (0.13) 0.64 

   on continued operations 10                (0.02) 0.88                 (0.13)               0.64  
   on discontinued 
operations  

- - 
    

- - 
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Condensed standalone interim statement of financial position 

 

  30 June 31 December  
  2024 2023   Note (unaudited) (audited)       
Non-current assets     
Property, plant and equipment  1,497  1,659   
Intangible assets 8 35,041  28,526   
Shares 12 24,501  24,611   
Other financial assets 12 3,463  510   
  64,502  55,306   
     
Current assets     
Trade and other receivables 12 35,251  49,304   
Income tax receivables   591  449   

Cryptographic assets 13 - 49   

Other financial assets 12 6,625  8,093   

Cash and cash equivalents 19 13,710  16,607   
Current assets other than tangible assets held for sale  56,177  74,502   
       
Assets held for sale  - -  

Current assets  
56,177  74,502   

Total assets  120,679  129,808   
     
Equity     
Equity attributable to shareholders of the parent     
Share capital 9 6,801  6,770   
Capital from share premium  32,064  32,064   
Equity from share-based payments 16 14,639  6,947   
Retained earnings  21,475  34,228   
Total equity  74,979  80,009   
Liabilities     
Long-term liabilities     
Deferred income tax liabilities  5,380  5,388   
Other financial liabilities 12 94  150   
  5,474  5,538   
Short-term liabilities     

Other financial liabilities 12 194  198   

Trade and other liabilities 12 40,032  44,063   

Short-term liabilities not held for sale  40,226  44,261  
 

Short-term liabilities held for sale  
- -  

Short-term liabilities  40,226  44,261   
       
Total liabilities   45,700  49,799   
Total equity and liabilities  120,679  129,808   
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Condensed standalone interim statement of changes in equity 

 

 Note Share capital 
Capital from 

share premium 
Other capitals 

Retained 
earnings 

Total 

 
               

As at 1 January 2024 (audited)  6,770  32,064  6,947  34,228  80,009   
Net profit (loss)  - - - (300) (300)  
Other comprehensive income   - - - - -  

Comprehensive income  - - - (300) (300)  

Capital increase  31  - - - 31   

Disbursements to owners 11 - - - (4,774) (4,774)  

Distribution of profit brought forward  - - 7,679  (7,679) -  
Share-based payments 16 - - 13  - 13   
Changes in equity  31  - 7,692  (12,753) (5,030)  
As at 30 June 2024 (unaudited)   6,801  32,064  14,639  21,475  74,979   

               
As at 1 January 2023 (audited)  6,750  32,064  5,508  32,213  76,535   
Net profit (loss)  - - - 11,952  11,952   
Comprehensive income  - - - 11,952  11,952   
Capital increase  20  - - - 20   
Disbursements to owners  - - - (10,438) (10,438)  
Share-based payments 16 - - 1,300  - 1,300   
Changes in equity  20  - 1,300  1,514  2,834   
As at 30 June 2023 (unaudited)   6,770  32,064  6,808  33,727  79,369   
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Condensed standalone interim cash flow statement 

 

 
 6 months ended  

 
 30 June  

 Note 2024 2023  

 
 (unaudited) (unaudited)  

Profit/loss before tax  (308) 15,216  

Adjustments:  13,772 944  

Amortization 6 5,809 4,546  

Impairment loss on development cost 8 3,359 -  

Foreign exchange profit (loss)  (256) (1)  

Interest revenue  (591) (1,049)  

Interest cost  33 33  

Profit (loss) on investment activities  (16) (22)  

Change in cryptographic assets  49 15  

Change in the balance of receivables 14 13,445 4,800  

Change in liabilities 14 (8,824) (426)  

Settlement of share-based payment costs  16 13 1,300  

Profit (loss) from fair value measurement  107 (10,112)  

Impairment loss on investment in subsidiaries  5 -  

Impairment loss on receivables 12 639 1,860  

Cash flows from activity  13,464 16,160  

Income tax (paid) / refunded  (142) (718)  

Net cash flows from operating activity  13,322 15,442  
    

 
Investment activity    

 
Sale of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets  16 156  

Proceeds from repayment of loans granted 22 - 120  

Interest received 9 16 557  

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets 13 (127) (207)  

Expenditure on intangible assets 15 (15,396) (7,748)  

Loans granted 22 (1,224) (4,671)  

Net cash flows from investment activity  (16,717) (11,793)  
    

 
Financial activity     

 
Dividends received 12 411 -  

Repayment of lease liabilities  (60) (66)  

Interest  9 (33) (33)  

Net cash flows from financial activity   368 (99)  
 

      

Cash flows before exchange differences   (3,027) 3,550  

Net foreign exchange differences on cash and cash equivalents   130 356  

Total net cash flows  (2,897) 3,906  

Cash opening balance   16,607 30,939  

Cash closing balance, including:   13,710 34,845  

- of limited disposability    - -  
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1 General 

The standalone condensed interim financial statements of BoomBit S.A. cover the 6 months ended 30 June 2024 and 

contain relevant benchmarking data. 

Company identification data: 

Business name:  BoomBit 

Legal form:  Joint stock company under Polish law 

Registered office:  Gdansk, ul. Zacna 2 

Country of registration:  Poland 

Core activity:  Publishing of computer games 

Registration entity, KRS number 
(number in Polish register of 
companies) and registration date: 

 Gdańsk-Północ District Court in Gdańsk, 7th Commercial Division of the 
National Court Register; KRS number 0000740933, registered on 23 July 
2018 

REGON (Polish statistical business 
number) and date assigned:  

 REGON 221062100; assigned on 14 August 2010 

Duration of the Company:  Perpetual 

The Company is the parent of the BoomBit S.A. Group which is why it prepares the consolidated financial statements 

of the Group. 

The functional currency of the Company and the presentation currency of these standalone financial statements is 

Polish zloty (PLN) and all figures are given in thousand PLN (PLN '000), unless specified otherwise. 

In the period covered by these financial statements, the Board of Directors consisted of: 

• Marcin Olejarz – CEO, 

• Anibal Jose Da Cunha Saraiva Soares – Vice-President, 

• Marek Pertkiewicz – Director. 

On 23 May 2024. the Company’s Supervisory Board appointed the Board of Directors for a new joint term of five years. 

The composition of the Board of Directors did not change during the reporting period and as at the date of these 

financial statements.  

As at the balance sheet date, the Company's Supervisory Board was composed of: 

• Karolina Szablewska-Olejarz – Chairwoman of the Supervisory Board, 

• Marcin Chmielewski – Supervisory Board Member, 

• Wojciech Napiórkowski – Supervisory Board Member, 

• Szymon Okoń – Supervisory Board Member, 

• Jacek Markowski – Supervisory Board Member. 

On 24 June 2024. the Company’s Annual General Meeting appointed the Supervisory Board for a new joint term of five 

years. The composition of the Supervisory Board did not change during the reporting period and as at the date of these 

financial statements.  

2 The basis for preparing the statements 

These condensed standalone interim financial statements were prepared in accordance with International Accounting 

Standard no. 34 Interim Financial Reporting (“IAS 34”) in the form as approved by the European Union (“EU”). The 

condensed interim financial statements do not cover all the data or all the disclosures required for the annual financial 

statements and they shall be read in conjunction with the financial statements of the Company prepared in accordance 

with the IFRSs for the year ended dated 31 December 2023. 
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The standalone interim financial statements were prepared based on the assumption that the Group would continue 

as a gonging concern in the foreseeable future, i.e. for at least one year following the preparation of the condensed 

standalone interim financial statements, and that there were no signs of any threat to the Group’s continuation as 

a going concern.  

By the date of preparing these standalone interim financial statements, there were no circumstances that would suggest 

the existence of any threats to the Company continuing as a going concern. 

These condensed standalone interim financial statements are presented in PLN, and all amounts are presented in 

thousands PLN (PLN ‘000) unless specified otherwise.  

The Company prepared the condensed standalone interim financial statements for the 6 months ended on 30 June 

2024 were approved for publication on 23 September 2024. 

2.1 New standards and interpretations  

The accounting principles (policy) applied in the preparation of these condensed standalone interim financial statements 

are consistent with the ones applied in the preparation of the consolidated annual financial statements of the Company 

for the year ended 31 December 2023, except for the application of new standards as well as changes to standards 

and changes to the accounting principles of the Group as described below. 

e) Amendments to IAS 1 “Presentation of Financial Statements” – Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-

current, approved in the EU on 19 December 2023 (applicable to the annual periods starting on 1 January 2024 

or thereafter), 

f) Amendments to IFRS 16 “Leases” – lease liabilities in sale and leaseback transactions (applicable to the annual 

periods starting on 1 January 2024 or thereafter), 

g) Amendments to IAS 1 “Presentation of Financial Statements – Non-current Liabilities with Covenants” 

(applicable to the annual periods starting on 1 January 2024 or later), 

h) Amendments to IAS 7 “Statement of Cash Flows” and IFRS 7 “Financial Instruments: Disclosures” – agreements 

for the financing of amounts owed to suppliers. The amendments were published on 25 May 2023 and their 

purpose is to increase the transparency as regards supplier financing agreements and their impact on the 

liabilities of a company, cash flows, and the liquidity risk exposure; not approved by the EU until the (applicable 

to the annual periods starting on 1 January 2025 or thereafter). 

The above amendments do not materially influence the condensed standalone interim financial statements of the 

Company. 

2.2 Standards, amendments and interpretations of the existing standards which were published but 

were not yet effective 

The following standards and interpretations were published by the International Accounting Standards Board but they 

did not become effective until the reporting period end date:  

a) IFRS 14 “Regulatory Deferral Accounts” (applicable to the annual periods starting from 1 January 2016 or 

thereafter) – the European Commission decided not to start the process of approving the temporary standard 

for application in the EU until the final version of IFRS 14 is issued, 

b) Amendments to IFRS 10 “Consolidated Financial Statements” and IAS 28 “Investments in Associates and Joint 

Ventures” – Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture or 
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subsequent amendments, not approved by the EU until the approval of these standalone financial statements 

(the effective date was postponed until the end of the research on the equity method), 

c) Amendments to IAS 21 “The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates” – lack of exchangeability, not 

approved by the EU (applicable to the annual periods starting on 1 January 2025), 

d) IFRS 18 “ Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements” – published on 9 April 2024 (effective for 

annual periods starting on 1 January 2027 or thereafter), 

e) IFRS 19 “Subsidiaries without Public Accountability: Disclosures” – published on 9 May 2024 (applicable to 

the annual periods starting on 1 January 2027 or thereafter), 

By the approval date of these condensed standalone financial statements, the Board of Directors did not complete the 

assessment of how the introduction of the remaining standards and interpretations affected the Company’s accounting 

principles (policy) in respect of the Company’s activity or financial results. 

The Company did not decide to implement an early adoption of any standards, interpretations or amendments which 

have already been published but are not yet effective in the light of EU laws. 

2.3 Amendments to the estimates applied by the Company 

The estimates applied by the Company are described in the standalone financial statements for the year ended on 31 

December 2023. The applied accounting policy did not change versus 31 December 2023. 

3 Professional judgment and material estimates 

The estimates applied by the Company are described in the standalone financial statements for the year ended on 31 

December 2023. The applied accounting policy did not change versus 31 December 2023. 

4 Business seasonality 

The Company’s business is not seasonal.  

5 Contracts with customers 

 

Sources of revenue 

 

 
6 months ended 

30 June  

 2024 2023  
 (unaudited) (unaudited)  

      
rev share 63,943 90% 82,193 94%  
advertising 4,846 7% 3,516 4%  
micropayments 227 0% 259 0%  
other 2,376 3% 1,804 2%  

 71,392 100% 87,772 100%  
including:       
Platforms (distribution) 5,073 7% 3,775 4%        
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Platforms (distribution) 

 

 
6 months ended 

30 June  
 2024 2023   (unaudited) (unaudited)        
iOS 2,147 42% 1,767 47%  
Android 2,847 56% 1,944 51%  
other 79 2% 64 2%  

 5,073 100% 3,775 100%  
 

Geographic data 

 

 6 months ended 
30 June  

 2024 2023  
 (unaudited) (unaudited)  
      
Europe 67,916 96% 84,997 97%  
North America 2,464 3% 1,977 2%  
Other 1,012 1% 798 1%  

 71,392 100% 87,772 100%  

      
 

Leading business partners 

 

 6 months ended 
30 June  

 2024 2023  
 (unaudited) (unaudited)  
      
BoomBit Games 62,824 88% 80,990 92%  
Ironsource 4,798 7% 389 1%  
Others 3770 5% 6,393 7%  

 71,392 100% 87,772 100%  
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6 Cost of sales 

 

 6 months ended  
 30 June  

 2024 2023  
 (unaudited) (unaudited)  
    
Depreciation and amortization 5,809 4,546  
Materials and energy consumption 155 231  
Outsourced services, including: 66,468 72,908  
Commissions of distribution platforms 58 75  
User acquisition costs 39,538 49,220  
Rev share costs 4,366 7,925  
Taxes and levies 142 104  
Salaries 8,819 7,856  
Social security and other benefits 1,989 1,334  
Other costs by type 613 447  
Total costs by type 83,995 87,426  
Development costs (14,546) (7,744)  
General administrative costs (6,717) (7,089)  
Cost of sales 62,732 72,593  

    
 

7 Income tax 

 

  6 months ended    30 June  
  2024 2023    (unaudited) (unaudited)       
Profit before tax  (308) 15,216   
Theoretical tax calculated according to domestic rates that apply to income in Poland 
(19%) 

 59  (2,891) 
 

Non-taxable revenue  17  18   
Non-tax-deductible costs  (68) (372)  
- including costs of incentive schemes  (2) (247)  
Tax adjustment for previous years  - (19)  
Charge on the financial result on account of income tax  8  (3,264)  
Effective tax rate  2.6% 21.5%  
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8 Intangible assets 

 
Completed 

development 
work – Games 

Completed 
development 

work – support 
tools 

Acquired 
intangible 

assets, 
including rights 

in games 

Incomplete 
development 

work (assets in 
progress) 

Acquired 
incomplete 

development 
work (assets in 

progress) 

Advances for 
acquired 
intangible 

assets 

Total 

 
         
As at 1 January 2024 
(audited) 

       
 

Cost 50,827  25,577  58  4,540  2,816  617  84,435   
Accumulated amortization (37,538) (14,897) (2) - - - (52,437)  
Impairment losses (3,155) (48) - - (269) - (3,472)  
Net value 10,134  10,632  56  4,540  2,547  617  28,526   
         
Increases - - - 9,196  5,350  850  15,396   
Transfer between categories 6,491  2,888  2,722  (9,379) (2,722) - -  
Amortization  (3,660) (1,747) (113) - - - (5,520)  
Creation of impairment losses  (12) - - (2,201) (1,146) - (3,359)  
                
As at 30 June 2024  
(unaudited) 

     
 

Cost 57,318  28,465  2,780  4,357  5,444  1,467  99,831   
Accumulated amortization (41,198) (16,644) (115) - - - (57,957)  
Impairment losses (3,167) (48) - (2,201) (1,415) - (6,831)  
Net value 12,953  11,773  2,665  2,156  4,029  1,467  35,041   

         
 

Development costs for the 6 months ended 30 June 2024 include expenses on outsourced services of PLN 10,179,000 

and expenses on salaries and the related contributions of PLN 4,367,000.  Amortization of completed development 

work is fully charged to cost of 

 
Completed 

development 
work – Games 

Completed 
development 

work – support 
tools 

Acquired 
intangible 
assets, 

including rights 
in games 

Incomplete 
development 

work (assets in 
progress) 

Acquired 
incomplete 

development 
work (assets in 

progress) 

Advances for 
acquired 
intangible 

assets 

Total 

 
         
As at 1 January 2023 
(audited) 

    -   
 

Cost 42,631  18,121  - 4,013  - - 64,765   
Accumulated amortization (31,749) (11,994) - - - - (43,743)  
Impairment losses (3,155) (48) - - - - (3,203)  
Net value 7,727  6,079  - 4,013  - - 17,819   
         
Increases 4  - - 7,479  265  - 7,748   
Gross transfer between 
categories 

3,250  1,840  - (5,090) - - - 
 

Gross sales/liquidation - - - (52) - - (52)  
Amortization  (2,781) (1,375) - - - - (4,156)  
                
As at 30 June 2023  
(unaudited) 

     
 

Cost 45,885  19,961  - 6,352  265  - 72,463   
Accumulated amortization (34,530) (13,369) - - - - (47,899)  
Impairment losses (3,155) (48) - - - - (3,203)  
Net value 8,200  6,544  - 6,352  265  - 21,361   

         
Development costs for the 6 months ended 30 June 2023 include expenses on outsourced services of PLN 5,390,000 

and expenses on salaries and the related contributions of PLN 2,354,000. PLN Amortization of completed development 

works is fully charged to cost of sales. 
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The Company analyzed if there were grounds for impairment of development costs on the day ending the current and 

previous reporting period. The analysis did not reveal any need for impairment losses. 

Costs of development work in progress 

At the end of the reporting period the Company reviewed the costs of completed development work for signs of 

impairment. Impairment tests were conducted for projects where the identified signs included performance below 

expectations by games seen by the Board of Directors as having a limited improvement potential. 

The following assumptions were adopted for the tests: 

• the period adopted for the projection of flows depended on the expected lifecycle of particular game titles in 

accordance with the accounting policy, 

• a discount rate (weighted average cost of capital) of 8.9% (10.4% in the benchmarking period), 

• cash flow projections were estimated based on internal benchmarks for the most similar titles and on the 

expected cost of completing the development work. 

Based on an analysis and on estimations and professional judgments taking into account the projects to date, assets 

are subject to impairment losses and are brought down to the amount which the Company expects to achieve in the 

future for the use or sale of the respective asset. In 2024, impairment losses of PLN 3,347,000 were recognized on 

development work in progress in connection with the discontinuation of several projects. The Company recognized 

a 100% impairment loss for such projects. No impairment losses were recognized for such costs in the benchmarking 

period. 

Costs of completed development work 

In addition, at the end of the reporting period the Group reviewed the costs of completed development work for signs 

of impairment. Impairment tests were conducted for projects where the identified signs included performance below 

expectations by games seen by the Board of Directors as having a limited improvement potential. The assumptions 

adopted for the tests were analogical to those defined for costs of development work in progress, and the cash flow 

projection was estimated through extrapolation of the observed performance of the games. Based on the analysis, PLN 

12,000 of impairment losses were recognized for the costs of completed development work.  No impairment losses 

were recognized for such costs in the benchmarking period. 

Sensitivity analyses show that the key factors influencing the functional value are: the discount rate and the cash flows 

from games. The Company applied a 100% impairment loss to the above projects so neither cash flows lower by 10% 

nor a discount rate higher by 1 percentage point would result in the need to recognize any extra impairment losses. 
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9 Capital and equity 

At the beginning of the period covered by these standalone financial statements, the share capital Company and the 

shareholding structure were as follows: 

 

      Number Par value    
      of shares      

            

Class A – registered shares with preference as to votes (2 votes per share)   6,000,000 3,000,000   

Class B – ordinary bearer shares     6,000,000 3,000,000   

Class C – ordinary bearer shares     1,300,000 650,000   

Class D – ordinary bearer shares     120,000 60,000   

Class F – ordinary bearer shares     120,000 60,000   

      13,540,000 6,770,000   

 

 

  Number 
of shares  

Par value 
Percentage 

of capital 
Percentage 

of votes 
  

    
            
Karolina Szablewska-Olejarz 1,838,839 919,420 13.58% 14.53%   
Marcin Olejarz 1,902,850 951,425 14.05% 14.86%   
ATM Grupa S.A. 4,000,000 2,000,000 29.54% 30.71%   
We Are One Ltd.* 3,725,000 1,862,500 27.51% 29.30%   
Other shareholders 2,073,311 1,036,655 15.32% 10.60%   

  13,540,000 6,770,000 100.00% 100.00%   

*100% of shares in We Are One Ltd. are held by Anibal Jose Da Cunha Saraiva Soares 

On the balance sheet date of these standalone financial statements, the share capital of the Company and the 

shareholding structure were as follows: 

 

      Number Par value    
      of shares      

            

Class A – registered shares with preference as to votes (2 votes per share)   6,000,000 3,000,000   

Class B – ordinary bearer shares     6,000,000 3,000,000   

Class C – ordinary bearer shares     1,300,000 650,000   

Class D – ordinary bearer shares     120,000 60,000   

Class F – ordinary bearer shares     120,000 60,000   

Class G – ordinary registered shares     62,500 31,250   

      13,602,500 6,801,250   

 

  
Number 

of shares  
Par value 

Percentage 
of capital 

Percentage 
of votes 

  

  

    
            
Karolina Szablewska-Olejarz 1,838,839 919,420 13.52% 14.48%   
Marcin Olejarz 1,940,350 970,175 14.26% 15.00%   
ATM Grupa S.A. 4,000,000 2,000,000 29.41% 30.61%   
We Are One Ltd.* 3,725,000 1,862,500 27.38% 29.21%   
Other shareholders 2,098,311 1,049,156 15.43% 10.70%   

  13,602,500 6,801,250 100.00% 100.00%   

*100% of shares in We Are One Ltd. are held by Anibal Jose Da Cunha Saraiva Soares 
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On the publication date of these standalone financial statements, the share capital of the Company and the 

shareholding structure were as follows: 

 

      Number Par value    
      of shares      

            

Class A – registered shares with preference as to votes (2 votes per share)   6,000,000 3,000,000   

Class B – ordinary bearer shares     6,000,000 3,000,000   

Class C – ordinary bearer shares     1,300,000 650,000   

Class D – ordinary bearer shares     120,000 60,000   

Class F – ordinary bearer shares     120,000 60,000   

Class G – ordinary registered shares     100,000 50,000   

      13,640,000 6,820,000   

 

  
Number 

of shares  
Par value 

Percentage 
of capital 

Percentage 
of votes 

  

  

    
            
Karolina Szablewska-Olejarz 1,838,839 919,420 13.48% 14.45%   
Marcin Olejarz 1,940,350 970,175 14.23% 14.97%   
ATM Grupa S.A. 4,000,000 2,000,000 29.33% 30.55%   
We Are One Ltd.* 3,762,500 1,881,250 27.58% 29.34%   
  2,098,311 1,049,156 15.38% 10.68%   

  13,640,000 6,820,000 100.00% 100.00%   

*100% of shares in We Are One Ltd. are held by Anibal Jose Da Cunha Saraiva Soares 

62,500 of class G Company shares were assigned on 11 June 2024 and 37,500 of class G shares of the Company issued 

as a part of the conditional share capital increase were assigned on 2 July 2024. The shares were assigned in connection 

with the exercise of the right to take up Company shares by the beneficiaries of class D subscription warrants. Class G 

shares were assimilated with the other Company shares listed in the regulated marked managed by Giełda Papierów 

Wartościowych w Warszawie S.A. on 7 August 2024.  

10 Earnings per share  

The presented profit (loss) per share is calculated as profit (loss) attributable to the Company’s shareholders. 

 6 months ended  
   30 June  

 2024 2023  
 (unaudited) (unaudited)  
    
Net result (PLN '000)  (300) 11,952  
Number of shares* (as single shares) 13,546,906 13,539,777  
Earnings per share – basic (in PLN)  (0.02) 0.88  
    
 

* weighted average number of shares in the reporting period 
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Diluted earnings per share are calculated as earnings attributable to shareholders of the Company and the hypothetical 

weighted average number of shares. 

 

 6 months ended  
   30 June  

 2024 2023  
 (unaudited) (unaudited)  

    
Net result (PLN '000)  (300) 11952  
Number of shares* (as single shares) 13,640,000 13,540,000  
Earnings per share – diluted (in PLN)  (0.02) 0.88  
    
* weighted average hypothetical number of shares in the reporting period 

11 Dividends 

On 24 June 2024, the Annual General Meeting of the Company adopted a resolution on allocating the Company’s net 

profit for 2023 in the amount of PLN 12,453,000 for a dividend of PLN 4,774,000 and PLN 7,679,000 for spare capital 

of the Company intended for the payment of dividends and interim dividends in the future.  

Dividend dates are 24 July (the dividend was paid on time) and 30 September 2024. 

12 Financial instruments 

At the end of the current and previous reporting period, the Company had only financial assets and liabilities measured 

at amortized cost, except for the shares in SuperScale Sp. s.r.o. (“SuperScale”) and units in investment funds of the 

money market measured at fair value through profit or loss. 

The carrying value of financial instruments measured at amortized cost did not materially differ from their fair value.  

 

 
30 June 

31 
December 

 

 2024 2023  

 (unaudited) (audited)  

Assets measured at amortized cost    
Trade receivables 27,821 40,901  

Other financial assets 10,088 8,603  

Cash and deposits 13,710 14,636  

 51,619 64,140  

Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss    
Interests and shares in other entities 13,201 13,308  
Cash equivalents - 1,971  

 13,201 15,279  

    
Financial assets 64,820 79,419  
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Financial assets measured at amortized cost 

As other financial assets, the Company discloses (exclusive of accrued interest): 

• PLN 121,000 loan granted to Mindsense Games Sp. z o.o.  The loan interest rate is 3M WIBOR plus margin. 

The agreed loan repayment date was set as 31 December 2024. 

• PLN 6,000,000 loan granted to BoomHits Sp. z o.o.  The loan interest rate is 3M WIBOR plus margin. The 

agreed loan repayment date was set as 31 December 2024. The Company recognized a PLN 1,192,000 

impairment loss for this asset.  

• PLN 690,000 loans granted to Maisly Games Sp. z o.o.  The loan interest rate is 3M WIBOR plus margin. 

The agreed loan repayment date is 31 December 2024. The Company recognized a 100% impairment loss 

for this asset. 

• USD 593,000 loan granted to SkyLoft Sp. z o.o. in liquidation  The loan interest rate is 3M LIBOR plus margin. 

The agreed loan repayment date is 9 March 2025. The Company recognized a 100% impairment loss for 

this asset. 

• PLN 2,435,000 loans granted to BoomPick Games Sp. z o.o.  The loan interest rate is 3M WIBOR plus margin. 

The last tranche repayment date is 31 December 2024. The Company recognized a 100% impairment loss 

for this asset. 

• USD 720,000 loan granted to BoomLand FZ-LLC. The loan interest rate is LIBOR 3M plus margin. The loan 

repayment date is 12 months after the token issue date, which is scheduled for Q4 2024. The Company 

recognized a PLN 617,000 impairment loss for this asset.  

• PLN 900,000 loan granted to Mobile Esports Sp. z o.o.  The loan interest rate is 1M WIBOR plus margin. The 

agreed loan repayment date is 31 December 2026. 

 

 30 June 
31 

December  
 2024 2023   (unaudited) (audited)  
Other financial assets    
Loans to affiliates 17,414 15,487  
Impairment loss on loans granted to affiliates (7,326) (6,884)  
Net loans granted to affiliates, including: 10,088 8,603  
- tangible assets 3,463 510  
- current assets 6,625 8,093  
Other net financial assets 10,088 8,603  
 

Impairment of loans granted 

As at the balance sheet date, the Company verified the loans granted for expected credit losses (ECL) as required by 

IFRS 9.  

The applied expected credit losses model showed impairment of loans granted.  

The Company recognized an impairment loss of PLN 7,326,000 in the books as at 30 June 2024, which referred entirely 

to the exposure in affiliates, i.e. Skyloft Sp. z o.o. in liquidation, Boompick Sp. z o.o. and Maisly Games Sp. z o.o. in 

liquidation, of which the impairment loss created in Q2 2024 was PLN 1,273,000, and it released an impairment loss 

of PLN 831,000 in Q2 2024 related to the exposure in BoomLand FZ-LLC and BoomHits Sp. z o.o. On the day ending 

the reporting period, the Company recognized an impairment loss on loans granted of PLN 6,884,000.  
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 30 June 31 December  

 2024 2023  

 (unaudited) (audited)  

Opening balance 6,884 2,548  

Impairment loss creation  1,273 5,634  

Impairment loss reversal  (831) -  

Impairment loss utilization - (1,298)  

Closing balance 7,326 6,884  

including:    

Stage 1 - -  

Stage 2    

Stage 3 7,326 6,884  

 

Balance of loans by stage of impairment:     

 

 30 June 31 December  

 2024 2023  
 (unaudited) (audited)  
Other net financial assets 10,088 8,603  
Impairment loss on other financial assets (7,326) (6,884)  
Other gross financial assets 17,414 15,487  
including:      
Stage 1 1,088 659  
Stage 2 - 754  
Stage 3 16,326 14,074  
 

Impairment of trade receivables: 

As at the balance sheet date, the Company verified its receivables for expected credit losses (ECL) as required by the 

IFRS 9. The analysis conducted for receivables from non-affiliates has shown that, except for the receivable described 

in the Annual Report for 2023 written down in 100%, the estimated impairment loss on that account would be 

insignificant so the Board of Directors has decided not to recognize it in these standalone financial statements. 

An individual analysis was also conducted for receivables from affiliates. The analysis revealed that there were grounds 

for recognizing an impairment loss on receivables, which is why the Company prepared and individual impairment test 

using the scenario method and, consequently, recognized an impairment loss of PLN 905,000, referring to the exposure 

in Maisly Games Sp. z o.o. in liquidation and BoomLand FZ-LLC. The PLN 708,000 portion of impairment losses on 

receivables attributable to the exposure in Skyloft sp. z o.o. in liquidation, BoomPick Sp. z o.o. and BoomHits Sp. z o.o. 

was also released. On the day ending the reporting period, the Company had an impairment loss on receivables from 

affiliates of PLN 1,336,000.   
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The amounts of the created impairment losses on receivables from affiliates which were recognized in other 

operating costs and revenue are presented in the table below: 

 

 

 30 June 31 December  

 2024 2023  

 (unaudited) (audited)  

Opening balance 1,548 2,446  

Impairment loss creation  905 459  

Impairment loss reversal  (708) (1,357)  

Closing balance 1,745 1,548  

    
including:      

Stage 1 - -  

Stage 2 - -  

Stage 3 1,745 1,548  

 
 

 30 June 31 December   

 2024 2023   

 (audited) (audited)   

Net trade receivables 27,821 40,901   

Impairment loss on trade receivables (1,745) (1,548)   

Gross trade receivables 29,566 42,449   

including: 

  
  

Stage 1 12,368 24,882   

Stage 2 - 101   

Stage 3 17,198 17,466   

 

 

Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss 

The fair value of financial assets and liabilities is established in accordance with the following fair value hierarchy:  

• Level 1 – fair value based on listed prices (unadjusted) offered for identical assets or liabilities in active 

markets to which the Group has access on the measurement date,  

• Level 2 – fair value based on input data other than Level 1 listed prices which are observable for the asset 

or liability, whether directly or indirectly,  

• Level 3 – fair value based on non-observable input data regarding a particular asset or liability.  

In June 2023, an investment round was held at SuperScale. As a part of that round, SuperScale secured almost EUR 5 

million in exchange for newly issued shares. After the registration of the changes in the shareholder structure, BoomBit 

now holds 11.38% of shares in SuperScale’s share capital. In connection with the above transaction, the Company 

measured the SuperScale shares at fair value as at 30 June 2023 based on the number of shares and the subscription 

prices for the investors participating in the investment round. The Company believes that the application of a method 

based on the above transaction remains the most appropriate approach to establishing the fair value of SuperScale 

shares as at the day ending the current reporting period. Relying on the EUR/PLN exchange rate of 30 June 2024 

measurement was PLN 13.2 million, which is PLN 0.1 million down from the 31 December 2023 measurement. The 

change in the measurement was recognized in the Company’s income statement as financial costs.  
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  30 June 31 December   

  2024 2023   
  (unaudited) (audited)   
        

Interests and shares in other entities 13,201 13,308   
Investment fund units - 1,971   

Closing balance 13,201 15,279   

including:       
Stage 1 - 1,971   
Stage 2 13,201 13,308   
Stage 3 - -   

 
 

Financial liabilities: 

As other financial liabilities as at 31 December 2023 and 30 June 2024, the Company discloses: 

 

 30 June 31 December  

 2024 2023  

 (unaudited) (audited)  

Liabilities measured at amortized cost  
  

Trade liabilities 25,447 29,298  

Other financial liabilities 288 348  

 25,735 29,646  

    
Financial liabilities 25,735 29,646  
 

 

13 Cryptographic assets 

The Company had the following cryptographic assets on 30 June 2024: 

 

  30 June 31 December   

  2024 2023   

  (unaudited) (audited)   

USDC  - 49   

Total cryptocurrency balance, including: - 49   

- cryptocurrency impairment losses - (3)  
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14 Note to condensed standalone interim cash flow statement 
 

 
6 months ended     30 June  

 2024 2023  
 (unaudited) (unaudited)  
Receivables    
Change of balance arising from the statement of financial position 12,568 1,921  
- change in the balance of receivables for loans granted 1,485 3,260  
- changes in provisions for trade receivables (197) (381)  
- change in balance of dividend liabilities (411) -  
Change of balance arising from the cash flow statement 13,445 4,800  

    
Liabilities    
Change of balance arising from the statement of financial position (4,091) 9,927  
- change in balance of dividend liabilities (4,774) (10,438)  
- capital increase contributions (19) 20  
- change in balance of lease liabilities 60 65  
Change of balance arising from the cash flow statement (8,824) (426)  
 

 

 

15 Transactions with affiliates 

Goods and services are acquired from affiliates on arm’s length terms. Receivables from affiliates arise mainly as a 

result of sales transactions and are due within 60 days following the date of sale. Those receivables are not secured 

and do not bear interest. The Company created impairment losses on receivables and loans from affiliates – for more 

information see Note 13.  Liabilities towards affiliates arise mainly from purchasing transactions and from the 2023 

dividend which was adopted in June 2024, its first installment disbursed on 24 July 2023 (the second installment to be 

paid on 30 September 2024). The liabilities do not bear interest. 

Trade receivables and liabilities arise not only from revenue and purchase but also from cost re-invoicing between the 

Group’s companies. Re-invoices are not disclosed in revenue and purchases in the table below. 
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At and for the 6 months ended 30 June 2024, settlements and transactions with affiliates were as follows: 

 
Trade and 

other 
receivables 

Granted loans 
Trade and 

other 
liabilities 

Received 
loans 

Revenue Purchasing 

 
 (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)  
Parties with significant influence        
ATM Grupa S.A. - - 1,400 - - -  
Karolina Szablewska-Olejarz 1 - 650 - 5 (170)  
Marcin Olejarz 1 - 679 - 4   
Marek Pertkiewicz 1 - 9 - 7 -  
We Are One Ltd. - - 1,317 - - -  
Subsidiaries        
BoomBit Games Ltd. 10,885 - 208 - 62,834 (488)  
Boombit Inc. 4 - 50 - 7 -  
Maisly Games Sp. z o.o. in liquidation** 9 - - - 52 (1)  
TapNice Sp. z o.o.  857 - 123 - 197 (244)  
BoomHits Sp. z o.o. 11,318 6,461 902 - 1,503 (1,654)  
PixelMob Sp. z o.o. in liquidation** 39 - - - 89 -  
Play With Games Ltd.  40 - - - 85 -  
Mindsense Games Sp. z o.o. 114 154 - - 116 (809)  
SkyLoft Sp. z o.o. in liquidation* 217 - 23 - 106 (38)  
BoomPick Sp. z o.o. 4 11 2 - 95 (6)  
Boomland Global Sp. z o.o.  1 - - - 3 -  
Mobile Esports Sp. z o.o. 13 934 - - 40 -  
Boomland FZ-LCC 3,512 2,528 - - 185 (129)  
Associates        
ADC Games Sp. z o.o.*** 18 - 60 - 57 (126)  
PlayEmber Sp. z o.o.*** 1 - - - 1 -  
PlayEmber FZ-LLC**** 133 - - - 8 -  
 27,168 10,088 5,423 - 65,394 (3,665)  
 

*The liquidation of SkyLoft Sp o.o. opened on 10 April 2024. 

** Liquidation of Maisly Games Sp. z o.o. and Pixelmob Sp. z o.o. opened on 4 July 2024. 

***The Company lost control of the ADC Games Sp. z o.o. Group, consisting of ADC Games Sp. z o.o., PlayEmber Sp. z o.o. and 

PlayEmber FZ-LLC. 

****PlayEmber FZ-LLC was liquidated on 26 August 2024. 
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As at 31 December 2023 and for the 6 months ended 30 June 2023, settlements and transactions with affiliates were 

as follows: 

 

 
Trade and 

other 
receivables 

Granted loans 
Trade and 

other 
liabilities 

Received 
loans 

Revenue Purchasing 

 
 (audited) (audited) (audited) (audited) (unaudited) (unaudited)  
Parties with significant influence        
Karolina Szablewska-Olejarz 1 - - - 5 (131)  
Marcin Olejarz 1 - 2 - 6 (3)  
Marek Pertkiewicz - - - - 7 -  
Subsidiaries        
BoomBit Games Ltd. 24,118 - 235 - 80,992 158  
Boombit Inc. 20 - 43 - (62) -  
Maisly Games Sp. z o.o. 101 754 5 - 31 3  
TapNice Sp. z o.o.  650 - 122 - 178 162  
BoomHits Sp. z o.o. 11,213 6,034 836 - 1,765 874  
PixelMob Sp. z o.o.  57 - - - 117 -  
Play With Games Ltd.  50 - - - 91 -  
ADC Games Sp. z o.o. 265 - 109 - 151 146  
Mindsense Games Sp. z o.o. 14 149 - - 30 650  
SkyLoft Sp. z o.o. 117 - 20 - 104 56  
PlayEmber Sp. z o.o. 7 - - - 11 -  
BoomPick Sp. z o.o. - - 3 - 207 -  
PlayEmber FZ-LLC 48  - - 43 -  
Boomland Global Sp. z o.o. 1 - - - - -  
Mobile Esports Sp. z o.o. 12 510 - - - -  
Boomland FZ-LCC 4,191 1,156 - - 59 -  
 40,866 8,603 1,375 - 83,735 1,915  
 

 

 

Payments to the Board of Directors and Supervisory Board members 

 

          6 months ended   

          30 June   

          2024 2023   
          (unaudited) (unaudited)   
Salaries and other benefits for the Directors, including:     2,976 5,656   
Provision for bonuses for the Directors       - 329   
Dividend          2,005 4,306   
Salaries and other benefits for the Supervisory Board, including:     862 1,614   
Dividend          644 1,416   

          3,838 7,270   

                
 

16 Share-based payments  

The Company currently has the following share-based incentive schemes: 

1. An Extraordinary General Meeting of the Company was held on 21 April 2022 and it adopted resolutions as 

regards adopting the following incentive schemes. Additionally, the Company’s Extraordinary General Meeting 

amended Scheme 1 on 16 August 2023. 

Scheme 1 

Incentive scheme for the Company’s Directors for 2022-2024 which assumes issue of no more than 100,000 

class D subscription warrants no more than 200,000 class F warrants. The warrants will be issued free of 
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charge and the share issue price will be PLN 0.50 per share. The implementation of Scheme 1 will depend on 

whether the General Meeting adopts resolutions on profit distribution for the financial year 2022, 2023 or 

2024 where it decides that some or all of the profit will be intended for dividend and also on whether the 

scheme participant remained a Director from the moment of being listed as Scheme 1 participant to the last 

financial year preceding the year when the warrants were offered. 

The total number of warrants that can be offered will be calculated according to the following formula: 

W = D / (10 x B), where: 

• W – total number of warrants available to the participants, 

• D – amount allocated in the given as dividend by a profit distribution resolution of the General 

Meeting, 

• B – the average closing price of Company shares in the 3 months preceding the date of the resolution 

on profit distribution in a given year of the incentive scheme. 

By 18 July 2023, the Company's Supervisory Board granted the right to take up 100,000 class D subscription 

warrants to the Directors, Marcin Olejarz, Marek Pertkiewicz and Anibal Jose da Cunha Saraiva Soares. On 2 

and 3 October, Company Directors took up the warrants they were offered and the warrants were recorded 

in in the brokerage accounts on 08 January 2024, which was the commencement date of the rights under the 

class D subscription warrants to take up class G shares. The value of the right to the subscription warrants 

was lower by PLN 180,000 than the provision created in 2022.  As a result, the provision was released for this 

amount in 2023.  

62,500 of class G Company shares were assigned on 11 June 2024 and 37,500 of class G shares of the 

Company issued as a part of the conditional share capital increase were assigned on 2 July 2024. The shares 

were assigned in connection with the exercise of the right to take up Company shares by the beneficiaries of 

class D subscription warrants. Class G shares were assimilated with the other Company shares listed in the 

regulated marked managed by Giełda Papierów Wartościowych w Warszawie S.A. on 7 August 2024.  

The Company did not recognize a provision on that account in the current reporting period (for the period 

ended 30 June 2023 the provision was PLN 95,000 and it was disclosed in other capitals). 

Scheme 2 

An incentive scheme addressed to employees and contractors of the Company and of the companies from the 

BoomBit Group for 2022-2024 which assumes issue of no more than 405,000 subscription warrants. The 

warrants will be issued free of charge and the share issue price will be PLN 0.50 per share. The implementation 

of Scheme 2 will depend on whether the total (accumulated) consolidated net profit attributed to the 

shareholders in the financial years from 2022 to 2024, adjusted by the cost of the Scheme, is higher than PLN 

53 million and on whether the particular Scheme 2 participants have met the loyalty criterion. 

The warrant pricing was based on the Black-Scholes model, with the following assumptions: 

• price of shares at the moment of price determination (22 April 2022) – PLN 14.62, 

• warrant exercise price – PLN 0.50, 

• expected variability – 48.11%, 

• dividend rate – 6.50%, 
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• risk-free interest rate – 6.58%, 

• expected exercise date – 1 July 2025. 

The amount of the provision recognized on that account in the current reporting period was PLN 13,000 and 

it was disclosed in other capitals (it was PLN 972,000 for the period ended 30 June 2023, of which PLN 654,000 

resulted from the profit/loss improvement arising from the measurement of SuperScale shares and it was 

disclosed in other capitals). 

17 Subsequent events 

 

• On 02 July 2024, 37,500 class G Company shares issued as a part of a conditional share capital increase 

were assigned. The shares were assigned in connection with the exercise of the right under the 

subscription warrants authorizing Anibal Jose da Cunha Saraiva Soares, a Company Director, to take up 

Company shares. 

• Liquidation of Maisly Games Sp. z o.o. and Pixelmob Sp. z o.o. opened on 4 July 2024. 

• On 3 September 2024, the Company signed a preliminary agreement for the sale of ADC Games Sp. z 

o.o. shares whereunder it undertook to sell 17 shares to a natural person. After the final agreement is 

signed, the Company will hold 34 ADC Games Sp. z o.o. shares, which is 1/3 of ADC's share capital. The 

final agreement is scheduled to be signed by 31 December 2024. 

• On 10 September 2024, the Company’ Supervisory Board adopted a resolution on reviewing criteria 

implementation in the incentive scheme for members of the board of directors, on establishing the 

participants who have acquired the right to the warrants and on defining the number of warrants they 

are eligible for. Pursuant to the aforesaid resolution of the Supervisory Board, the number of class F 

subscription warrants authorizing the holder to take up class I ordinary bearer shares which can be offered 

to scheme participants is PLN 43,915. 
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V.  BOOMBIT S.A. MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR THE 6 MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2024 

 

1 Description of major achievements or failures of the issuer in the reporting period 
1.1 Economic and financial figures 

Consolidated quarterly performance data 

 
Q1  

2023 
Q2 

2023 
H1 

2023 
Q1 

2024 
Q2 

2024 
    H1 
2024 

change 
H1 2024 

vs H1 
2023 

% 
change 

H1 2024 
vs H1 
2023 

Revenue, including: 65,436 62,763 128,199 60,526 51,725 112,251 (15,948) -12% 

Micropayments and sale of 
digital copies 

27,611 23,554 51,165 15,805 15,951 31,756 (19,409) -38% 

Advertisements 37,048 38,272 75,320 41,034 33,996 75,030 (290) 0% 

Blockchain 383 508 891 2,863 964 3,827 2,936 330% 

Main variable costs: 48,446 45,234 93,680 41,138 34,745 75,883 (17,797) -19% 

Commissions of platforms 7,320 6,802 14,122 3,961 4,601 8,562 (5,560) -39% 

User Acquisition* 35,809 33,358 69,167 33,436 27,002 60,438 (8,729) -13% 

Rev share 5,317 5,074 10,391 3,741 3,142 6,883 (3,508) -34% 

Revenue minus main 
variable costs 

16,990 17,529 34,519 19,388 16,980 36,368 1,849 5% 

EBITDA 3,508 2,122 5,630 6,523 12,066 18,589 12,959 230% 

Financial revenue/expenses 298 10,299 10,597 (127) 194 67 (10,530) -99% 

NET PROFIT/LOSS 337 6,742 7,079 2,018 6,324 8,342 1,263 18% 

One-off events, including: 149 (9,413) (9,264) 273 (5,818) (5,545) 3,719 -40% 

measurement of SuperScale 
shares  - (10,112) (10,112) - - - 10,112 -100% 

cost of the incentive scheme 
in the part arising from the 
measurement of SuperScale 
shares 

- 654 654 - - - (654) -100% 

impairment losses on 
development costs - - - 273 4,238 4,511 4,511 - 

loss of control of the ADC 
Group - - - - (10,056) (10,056) (10,056) - 

impairment losses on 
loans granted and 
receivables 

149 45 194 - - - (194) -100% 

Current/deferred tax on 
one-time events 

(28) 2,144 2,116 199 917 1,116 (1,000) -47% 

Adjusted EBITDA 3,657 2,773 6,430 6,796 6,248 13,044  6,614 103% 

Adjusted NET 
PROFIT/LOSS 

458 (527) (69) 2,490 1,423 3,913  3,982 -5794% 

minority interest (1,994) (3,055) (5,049) 458 (1,111) (653) 4,396 -87% 

 

* The amounts do not include the User Acquisition expenses from soft launch, which are – in accordance with the accounting policy 

– charged to development costs. 

In the period covered by this report, the Group's total revenue (PLN 112.3 million) was 12% down versus the analogical 

period in the previous year (PLN 128.2 million). Revenue from advertisements was PLN 75.0 million and it was similar 
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to the revenue in H1 2023. Current period’s revenue from micropayments was PLN 31.8 million and it was 38% down 

from the revenue in the analogical period of the previous year. The drop was caused mainly by the decrease in the 

Hunt Royale revenue, which also reversed the growth trend in the share of revenue from micropayments in the Group's 

revenue structure. The share was 28% in the period covered by this report versus 40% in the first six months of 2023. 

Additionally, the Group had revenue in the segment of blockchain projects. The Group recorded PLN 3.8 million revenue 

in this segment in the current reporting period (PLN 0.9 million in Q1 2023).  

The cost of sale was PLN 99.4 million, which was PLN 16.9 million (15%) down from the first six months of 2023 

(PLN 116.3 million). The drop was the outcome of lower costs of platform commissions, user acquisition and rev share. 

Platform commission costs were PLN 8.6 million in the current reporting period, which was down by PLN 5.6 million, 

i.e. 39%, from the benchmarking period. Platform commission costs show a positive correlation to revenue from 

micropayments. The preserved revenue from advertisements versus the first six months of 2023 was accompanied by 

a decrease in user acquisition costs. The costs were PLN 60.4 million, which was PLN 8.7 million (13%) down from the 

analogical period of the previous year. Rev share costs were PLN period 6.9 million in the current reporting period and 

they were down by PLN 3.5 million (34%) from the analogical period in the previous year. The drop in rev share costs 

is the outcome of poorer performance of the games versus the reporting period. The share of the main variable costs 

in relation to revenue dropped by 5 percentage points, i.e. from 73% in the first half of 2023 to 68% in the period 

covered by these statements. 

Revenue less the main variable costs was PLN 36.4 million, which is PLN 1.8 million (5%) up versus the first half of 

2023. 

As the scope of the Group’s activity expanded and its game portfolio grew, the staff costs increased too. Staff costs 

recognized as development costs were PLN 13.1 million, which was PLN 2.8 up from the analogical period in the year 

before. The increase reflects the Group’s increased involvement in the development of Mid-Core games, where the 

production time is longer than for Hyper-Casual games and some of the costs are capitalized in accordance with the 

Group’s accounting policy. Staff costs included in the cost of goods sold were PLN 10.7 million in the current period, 

which means no change versus the benchmarking year. The development of the scale and scope of the Group’s activity 

means more employees and regular contractors as well as growing pay rates versus the analogical period of the 

previous year. 

The Group continued blockchain-based projects in the current reporting period. The total costs recognized in that  

segment was PLN 9.0 million in the 6 months ended 30 June 2024 (PLN 7.7 million in the analogical period in the 

previous year), of which PLN 6.0 million (PLN 4.9 million in the benchmarking period) was recognized in the profit and 

loss account. Costs charged to the profit and loss account included the recognition of non-cash costs related to the 

issued tokens (BoomLand FZ-LLC). The amount of the provisions created for that in the first half of 2024 was PLN 

0.8 million (PLN 1.3 million in the benchmarking period). The provisions for future payments to be made to project 

team members in the form of shares were released in the current reporting period in connection with the liquidation 

of PlayEmber FZ-LLC. The release of the provision created in the first quarter of this year in the amount of PLN 16,000 

was recognized in general administrative costs, whereas the release of the provisions created in 2023 was recognized 

in other operating income in the amount of PLN 331,000. 

The Group continued to work with third-party developers, whose non-capitalized production costs were PLN 1.3 million 

in the current period, i.e. down from the analogical period of the previous year by PLN 1.9 million. The Group intensified 

its cooperation with external developers as regards the production of Mid-Core games, which substantially increased 
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the costs disclosed as development costs. The capitalized production costs related to working with external developers 

were PLN 5.4 million in the analyzed period (PLN 1.4 million in the benchmarking period).  

General administrative costs were similar to the analogical period in the previous year as they were PLN 9.1 million 

(PLN 9.0 million in the benchmarking period).  

The increase in the profit/loss on other operating activity results from the loss of control of the ADC Group (ADC Games 

Sp. z o.o., PlayEmber Sp. z o.o. and PlayEmber FZ-LLC). The positive impact of this one-time event was partially 

compensated by another one-time event, i.e. recognition of impairment losses on development costs. The drop in the 

profit/loss on financial activities is related mainly to a one-time event, i.e. fair value revaluation of the shares held in 

an unrelated party SuperScale s.r.o. in the first half of 2023. 

EBITDA (calculated as operating result less depreciation and amortization) adjusted by one-time events was PLN 13.0 

million in the current period (versus PLN 6.4 million in the previous year), while net profit/loss adjusted by one-time 

events was PLN 3.9 million (versus PLN -0.1 in the analogical period last year). 

The Group’s total assets as at 30 June 2024 were PLN 136.7 million, i.e. PLN 5.1 million down from 2021. The drop 

arises primarily from the lower balance of cash and their equivalents, which was PLN 20.4 at the end of the first half 

of 2024, i.e. PLN 11.3 down from the 31 December 2023 balance. On the date ending 2023, the Issuer had units in an 

investment fund forth PLN 2 million. The Issuer had no such units on 30 June 2024. The remaining amount of the drop 

is related to cash in bank. Receivables also dropped substantially, reaching PLN 22.4 million on 30 June 2024, which is 

a change by PLN 3.7 million versus 31 December 2023. Due to for instance the loss of control of the ADC Group*, the 

balance of cryptographic assets dropped by PLN 2.2 million in total, reaching PLN 0.3 million at the end of the reporting 

period. At the same time, PLN 8.4 million was recognized in Investment in associates in the Group’s non-current assets; 

the amount was the profit from loss of control after accounting for the deferred tax on the fair value measurement. 

Another major increase is the growth of other intangible assets by PLN 4.0 million from the PLN 3.9 million on 31 

December 2023 to PLN 7.9 million at the end of the first half of 2024. The reporting item refers to acquired intangible 

assets. This item increased substantially due to the rights in Dawn of Ages.  

As far as liabilities are concerned, the total liabilities were PLN 58.0 million, which was a PLN 10.3 million down versus 

the balance at the end of December 2023. The decrease refers mainly to 3 items in short-term liabilities, i.e. contract 

liabilities, deferred income and trade liabilities.  The decrease in contract liabilities totaling PLN 7.0 million refers fully 

to SAFTa and SAFEa in PlayEmber FZ-LLC and it results from the loss of control of the ADC Group. The decrease in 

deferred income by PLN 5.9 million versus the balance as at 31 December 2023 is related mainly to the monthly 

recognition of revenue in the amount of 1/24 of the Integration Fee received from ironSource Mobile Ltd. under the 

ad mediation agreement. Concurrently, deferred income tax liabilities of PLN 3.1 million were recognized. Equity 

increased by PLN 5.2 million from the PLN 73.6 million on 31 December 2023 to PLN 78.7 million at the end of the 

reporting period.  

* Detailed financial data of ADC Games Sp. z o.o. and the companies it controlled as at the moment of the loss of control are presented 

in Note 3 of the interim consolidated financial statements. 
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1.2 Mobile games 

In 2024 and by the date of this report, the Issuer and its affiliates released a total of 14 internally produced games on 

iOS and Android: 11 Hyper-Casual games and 3 Mid-Core games. The Group also continues to work with developers 

to grow its publishing activity. Four of the previewed titles (including 2 Mid-Core games) came out in 2024 until the 

date of this report and they were created in collaboration with various developer studios. Furthermore, the Group 

develops its business relations with new platforms to expand its game distribution channels and thus provide additional 

sources of revenue for existing games (including web browser platforms, Google Play Pass).  

The most important titles released in 2024 by the publication date of this report are presented in the table below. 

Name of the Game Description Images 

Bowling Club: Realistic 
3D PvP 
(released on 11 March 
2024) 

 
 

Mid-Core 
 
The latest sports game of the team 
responsible for the hit Darts Club. A 
bowling game with a plethora of 
modes to choose from, challenges 
to complete and a highly developed 
multi-player mode. All this is 
complemented by community 
functions to enable bowling fans 
from all over the world to form clubs 
and compete with one another. 
 
Main source of revenue: 
micropayments and 

advertisements 
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Plane Chase 
(released on 11 March 
2024) 

 

Hyper-Casual 
 
A car and aircraft madness. The 
fastest cars race on the runway to 
catch up with an aircraft during take-
off. Great speed and crazy stunts for 
all fans of cars and excitement. Is 
this realistic? Not by one bit. But 
what fun it is! 
 
Main source of revenue: 
advertisements 

 

Boss Fight  
(released on 26 April 2024) 

 

Hyper-Casual 
 
An epic journey of muscle and 
strategy. The player starts as a 
beginner warrior to grow their skills 
and face the most powerful 
opponents. The game includes 
representatives of all global martial 
arts, from boxing to capoeira. Only 
the bravest can win every fight!  
 
Main source of revenue: 
advertisements 
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Dawn of Ages 
(released on 09 May 2024) 

 

Mid-Core 
 
A medieval adventure that values 
authenticity above all. Players will 
not encounter dragons or magic. 
Instead, they navigate the reality of 
the Dark Ages recreated in great 
detail. They develop their armies 
and fight for supremacy in 
a multiplayer mode. What matters 
here is strategic sense and clever 
planning. 
 
Main source of revenue: 
micropayments  
and advertisements 
 

 

Offroad Runner 
(released on 23 July 2024) 

 

Hyper-Casual 
 
A thrilling expedition into the wild for 
automotive fans. Offroad Runner 
offers varied routes split into eventful 
stages and a wide range of vehicles 
to travel them. All this is 
complemented by high-quality 
graphics and an exciting gameplay 
that requires perceptiveness in 
discovering alternative routes. 
 
Main source of revenue: 
advertisements 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Car Sales & Drive 
Simulator 24  
(released on 29 July 2024) 

 

Hyper-Casual 
 
In this combination of a car game 
and an economic game, the player 
becomes the owner of a garage and 
a car dealership. Buy cheap, sell 
expensive – it sounds simple. 
However, the challenges ahead 
include negotiating, freshening up 
old cars and taking care of your 
reputation. The final question 
remains – are you going to profit 
from selling the car or make it a part 
of your collection? 
 
Main source of revenue: 
advertisements 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



BoomBit S.A. 
Complete consolidated semi-annual report 
for the 6 months ended 30 June 2024 
(All amounts given in thousand zloty (PLN '000) unless specified otherwise) 

 

62 

 

Downhill Race League 
(released on 01 September 
2024) 

 

Hyper-Casual 
 
The adrenaline and emotions 
connected with driving fast on steep 
surfaces – this is Downhill Race 
League in just a few words. The 
player races along winding, tarmac 
roads on skateboards, bicycles, 
scooters and more. Sound 
dangerous? Definitely. But what fun 
it is! 
 
Main source of revenue: 
advertisements  

 

Clash of Destiny  
(released on 19 September 
2024) 
 

 

Mid-Core 
 
A captivating combination of the best 
elements of popular genres – RPGs, 
turn-based strategies and roguelike 
games. Players have 16 characters in 
two factions to choose from to 
develop them, provide them with 
new equipment and lead them to 
epic battles in a single-player or 
multiplayer mode. Due to the random 
elements every adventure is 
different! 
 
Main source of revenue: 
micropayments  
and advertisements 
 

 

 

In addition to the publishing activity and production of its own games, the Group continued to work on commercializing 

the UA services and tools (BI, ROI predictor) and marketing creations (playable ads) and to develop the free-to-play 

app enabling the users to participate in gameplay with real-life prizes. Created as a part of Mobile Esports sp. z o.o., 

the app may also become an exciting alternative user acquisition channel. It is planned to première in the second half 

of 2024. 

In the first half of 2024, the Group's performance was under the positive impact of Hyper- Casual games, which earned 

about PLN 48.1 million, i.e. remained at a level similar to that from the first half of the previous year. The total costs 

of user acquisition, rev share and distribution platforms’ commissions were about PLN 36.1 million. The revenue from 

Mid-Core games was PLN 60.3 million, i.e. 24% down from the analogical period of the previous year. The lower 

income from this game segment resulted from the limited user acquisition expenses, which was related for instance to 
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the intense works on Hunt Royale in connection with its biggest update so far which was released this year. The total 

costs of user acquisition, rev share and distribution platforms’ commissions were about PLN 39.8 million. 

1.3 Blockchain projects 

The segment of blockchain projects made a total revenue of PLN 3.8 million in the current reporting period. The 

revenue disclosed in the Boomland FZ-LLC Blockchain Projects segment refer to  Hunters on Chain NFTs sold for PLN 

0.5 million and to the revenue from the PLN 0.8 million grant received from the Immutable protocol operator. 

Furthermore, the Blockchain Projects segment includes revenue from the PLN 2.4 million grants that PlayEmber FZ-

LLC received from the NEAR Foundation and the NFT sales revenue of PLN 0.1 million. 

BoomLand 

In December 2023, BoomLand signed a contract with the operator of the Immutable protocol, offering quick transaction 

processing and very low processing costs. Under that contract, BoomLand undertook to complete full and exclusive 

integration with the Immutable platform and it will receive a grant in the form of IMX tokens, depending on the 

attainment of the milestones defined in the contract. As at the date hereof, 20% of the total grant amount was 

unlocked, which the company will receive in monthly installments for consecutive 24 months. The first revenue on that 

account was recognized in February 2024.  

According to data shared by DappRadar, BoomLand is currently in the TOP 3 in terms of the UAWs (Unique Active 

Wallets) in a category of games of all blockchain networks. 

The Company expects the IDO (Initial Dex Offering), i.e. the offering of the $BOOM token at a decentralized exchange 

(DEX), to take place in Q1 2025. 

PlayEmber 

The following changes took place to the Group’s structure in Q2 2024 and by the date hereof in connection with the 

project pursued by PlayEmber: 

• An offshore Foundation based in the Cayman Islands was created. Foundation is a unique legal structure used 

for the issue of tokens. Its most important characteristic that sets it apart from traditional legal forms, such 

as for instance commercial law companies and partnerships, is that it has no owner from a legal perspective 

(an ownerless vehicle). A foundation works as a neutral and independent entity managing the issue of tokens 

and its related assets separately from the main programming team or any person. This means that the assets 

of a foundation, including the generated tokens and the revenue from the sale of the tokens, are not directly 

controlled by any person or entity. The foundation’s assets are used for a specific purpose, usually formulated 

in its constitution documents. In the case of blockchain, this purpose if often linked to developing and 

promoting a specific blockchain platform or protocol. The NEAR Foundation, which PlayEmber has worked 

with so far, is an example of such a foundation. 

• PlayEmber FZ-LLC was liquidated on 26 August 2024. The role of a developer and publisher creating the 

ecosystem of casual web3 games on mobile platforms as well as Roblox games will be continued by ADC 

Games sp. z o.o. (“ADC”). ADC will also provide a number of services to the Foundation (including 

programming, R&D, IP licensing, marketing services). 
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PlayEmber continued to work with the NEAR Foundation in Q1. As a part of this partnership, the PlayEmber received 

the consideration the moment it achieves the milestones regarding the number of active wallets in the NEAR network 

(Weakly Active Wallets) created by the users of PlayEmber games. In January 2024, the company completed the final 

milestone under that agreement, receiving USD 450,000 on that account (payable in the USDC cryptocurrency).  

The ADC Group (ADC with subsidiaries and the Foundation) focuses on developing Web3 games, including, including 

Roblox games, and on building the ecosystem connected with the $EMBY token. In the current reporting period and 

by the date hereof, the ADC Group has signed a few dozen SAFTs for the sale of the $EMBY tokens. The total value of 

the funds received under those contracts is USD 3.9 million (payment in USDC and USDT tokens). The currently 

assumed $EMBY TGE (Token Generation Event) date was postponed to Q1 2025. 

Additionally, the ADC Group signed a contract with the Immutable protocol operator in June 2024. Under that contract, 

the ADC Group undertook to publish mobile games use the EMBY IP on an exclusive basis on the Immutable platform. 

In return for achieving subsequent milestones, the ADC Group will receive a grant in the form of IMX tokens. The first 

proceeds from the contract are anticipated in Q4 2024. 

According to data shared by DappRadar, PlayEmber is currently in the TOP 10 in terms of the UAWs (Unique Active 

Wallets) in a category of games of all blockchain networks. 

Details of the financial standing and performance of this segment of the Group’s activity in the current reporting period 

are presented in Note 6 of the consolidated interim financial statements. 

2 Description of factors and events, also those of unusual nature, which had a significant 

impact on the consolidated financial statements 

Loss of control of the ADC 

According to the ESPI current report no. 26/2024, the Group lost control of the ADC Games Sp. z o.o. (“ADC”) and, 

consequently, its subsidiaries, i.e. PlayEmber Sp. z o.o. and PlayEmber FZ-LLC, in June 2024 in connection with the 

changes to the Board of Directors and the Articles of Association of ADC. As a result, their revenue and costs will no 

longer be included in the Group’s consolidated financial statements in the next reporting periods. ADC along with its 

subsidiaries will be measured in the Company’s financial statements according to the equity method. 

As at the date of loss of control, the shares of ADC were measured at fair value based on the number of shares held 

and the price established in the preliminary agreement (“Preliminary Agreement”) signed by the Company and a natural 

person (“Shareholder”) in September 2024. 

Under the Preliminary Agreement the Company undertook to sell 17 ADC shares to the Shareholder for USD 41,200 

per share, i.e. for a total price of USD 700,000. After the final agreement is signed, the Company will hold 34 ADC 

shares, which is 1/3 of the company’s share capital. The final agreement is scheduled to be signed by 31 December 

2024. 

Based on the above measurement, the fair value of the ADC shares held by the Company was USD 2.1 million (PLN 

8.5 million), whereas the profit on loss of control recognized in the consolidated profit and loss account was PLN 10.1 

million (PLN 8.4 million when accounting for the deferred tax on the fair value measurement).  

The ESPI current report no. 26/2024 presents PLN 10.5 million, whereas the final value included in the consolidated 

financial statements is PLN 10,056,000. 
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Impairment losses on development costs  

As a result of impairment tests, the Group recognized the following impairment losses on development costs:  

• impairment losses on completed development work of PLN 738,000, created based on impairment tests 

conducted due to signs of impairment, 

• impairment losses on development work in progress of PLN 3,773,000, created based on the discontinuation 

of several projects, based on an analysis and based on estimations and professional judgments. 

There were no other unusual factors and events which had a significant impact on the consolidated interim financial 

statements. Other one-time factors and events are described in section 1. 

3 Changes in the organization of the issuer’s group 

On 10 April 2024, an agreement was signed to terminate the investment and shareholder contract signed on 21 

February 2022 by the Company, Cherrypick Games S.A. (“Cherrypick”) and BoomPick. In order to perform the 

agreement and end the participation of Cherrypick in the joint venture, a contract was signed whereunder Cherrypick 

sold 40% of BoomPick shares to the Company for their nominal value. This way the Company became a 100% owner 

of BoomPick. 

Skyloft Sp. z o.o. liquidation opened on 10 April 2024. z o.o. 

The BoomBit Group lost control of the ADC Games Sp. z o.o. Group. 

The liquidation of Maisly Games Sp. z o.o. and Pixelmob Sp. z o.o. opened on 4 July 2024. 

PlayEmber FZ-LLC was liquidated on 26 August 2024. 

4 Position of the Board of Directors concerning the possibility of materialization of 

the previously published profit/loss forecasts for the financial year 

The Board of Directors of BoomBit S.A. did not publish forecasts for 2024. 

5 Shareholders holding at least 5% of votes at the General Meeting and the shares held by the 

managing and supervisory staff 

Shareholders with at least 5% of votes at the General Meeting as at the publication date of this semi-annual report (23 

September 2024): 

 Number 
of shares  

Number of 
shares 

Percentage 
of capital 

Percentage 
of votes 

   

     
Karolina Szablewska-Olejarz 1,838 839 2,838,839 13.58% 14.45% 

Marcin Olejarz 1,940,350 2,940,350 14.23% 14.97% 
ATM Grupa S.A. 4,000,000 6,000,000 29.33% 30.55% 
We Are One Ltd.* 3,762,500 5,762,500 27.58% 29.34% 
Other shareholders 2,098,311 2,098,311 15.38% 10.68% 

 13,640,000 19,640,000 100.00% 100.00% 

*100% of shares in We Are One Ltd. are held by Anibal Jose Da Cunha Saraiva Soares 
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Class D subscription warrants authorizing the holder to take up class G ordinary bearer shares as a part of the incentive 

scheme for the Board of Directors: 

On 2 October 2023, Mr Marcin Olejarz (CEO) subscribed to 37,500 class D subscription warrants authorizing him to 

take up class G ordinary bearer shares as a part of the incentive scheme for the Board of Directors. 

On 2 October 2023, Mr Marek Pertkiewicz (Director) subscribed to 25,000 class D subscription warrants authorizing 

him to take up class G ordinary bearer shares as a part of the incentive scheme for the Board of Directors. 

On 3 October 2023, Mr Anibal Jose da Cunha Saraiva Soares (Vice-President of the Board of Directors) subscribed to 

37,500 class D subscription warrants authorizing him to take up class G ordinary bearer shares as a part of the incentive 

scheme for the Board of Directors. 

On 11 June 2024, Mr Marcin Olejarz (CEO) and Mr Marek Pertkiewicz (Director) exercised their rights under class D 

subscription warrants. The Board of Directors of the Company reported in the ESPI current report no. 13/2024 that 

62,500 G class ordinary bearer shares were issued as a part conditional capital increase.  

On 2 July 2024, Mr Anibal Jose da Cunha Saraiva Soares (Vice-President of the Board of Directors) exercised his rights 

under class D subscription warrants. The Board of Directors of the Company reported in the ESPI current report no. 

19/2024 that 37,500 G class ordinary bearer shares were issued as a part conditional capital increase.  

On 7 August 2024, 100,000 class G ordinary bearer shares were admitted to trading in the basic market. 

Class F subscription warrants authorizing the holder to take up class I ordinary bearer shares as a part of the incentive 

scheme for the Board of Directors: 

On 10 September 2024, the Company’s Supervisory Board adopted a resolution on reviewing criteria implementation 

in the incentive scheme for members of the board of directors, on establishing the participants who have acquired the 

right to the warrants and on defining the number of warrants they are eligible for. Pursuant to the aforesaid resolution 

of the Supervisory Board, the number of class F subscription warrants authorizing the holder to take up class I ordinary 

bearer shares which can be offered to scheme participants is: 43,915 and the resolution defines the eligibility of shares 

as follows:  

16,465 class F subscription warrants will be offered to Marcin Olejarz,  

16,465 class F subscription warrants will be offered to Hannibal Soares,  

10,985 class F subscription warrants will be offered to Marek Pertkiewicz. 

 

Shareholders with at least 5% of votes at the General Meeting on 30 June 2024: 

 Number 
of shares  

Number of 
votes  

Percentage 
of capital 

Percentage 
of votes 

   

     
Karolina Szablewska-Olejarz 1,838 839 2,838,839 13.52% 14.48% 

Marcin Olejarz 1,940,350 2,940,350 14.26% 15.00% 
ATM Grupa S.A. 4,000,000 6,000,000 29.41% 30.61% 
We Are One Ltd.* 3,725,000 5,725,500 27.38% 29.21% 
Other shareholders 2,098,311 2,098,311 15.43% 10.70% 

 13,602,500 19,602,500 100.00% 100.00% 

*100% of shares in We Are One Ltd. are held by Anibal Jose Da Cunha Saraiva Soares 
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Shareholders with at least 5% of votes at the General Meeting as at the publication date of the previous interim report, 

i.e. quarterly report for Q1 2024: 

 Number 
of shares  

Number of 
votes 

Percentage 
of capital 

Percentage 
of votes 

  

     
Karolina Szablewska-Olejarz 1,838,839 2,838,839 13.58% 14.53% 

Marcin Olejarz 1,902,850 2,902,850 14.05% 14.86% 
ATM Grupa S.A. 4,000,000 6,000,000 29.54% 30.71% 
We Are One Ltd.* 3,725,000 5,725,000 27.51% 29.30% 
Other shareholders 2,073,311 2,073,311 15.32% 10.60% 

 13,540,000 19,540,000 100.00% 100.00% 

*100% of shares in We Are One Ltd. are held by Anibal Jose Da Cunha Saraiva Soares 

The shareholding and voting rights by the management and supervisory staff are revealed in the above table. 

Furthermore, the Director Mr Marek Pertkiewicz holds 26,620 Company shares as at the publication date hereof.  

6 Major litigations 

On 27 October 2021, the subsidiary TapNice Sp. z o.o. filed an application to the Head of the Third Tax authority in 

Gdańsk to confirm and return an overpayment of PLN 1.1 million arising from the corporate income tax settlements of 

TapNice Sp. z o.o. for 2020 in the in connection with the application by the company of the provisions of the Polish 

Corporate Income Tax Act of 15 February 1992 which provide for a preferential tax rate of 5% for income received 

from qualifying intellectual property rights (“IP box”).  On 27 January 2023, TapNice Sp. z o.o. received the decision 

of the Head of the Third Tax Authority in Gdańsk denying the existence of an overpayment. The Company appealed 

against this decision on 13 February 2023. As a result of the Company’s appeal, the decision issued by the Head of the 

Third Tax Authority in Gdańsk was repealed and was referred back to the first instance for review. In August 2024, 

Tapnice received a letter from the Head of the Third Tax Authority in Gdańsk setting 7 October 2024 as the new 

deadline for handling the case. 

Aside from the above cases, none of the BoomBit Group companies is a party to any major cases pending in any court 

of law, arbitration court or public administration body regarding any amounts owed by or to BoomBit S.A. or its 

subsidiary. 

7 Transactions with affiliates 

Transactions with entities are described in Note 19 to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements. No 

contracts were signed within the group on any other than arm’s length terms.  

8 Information of suretyships or guarantees  

The Group did not receive or give any suretyships or guarantees in the current reporting period. 

9 Other information that, in the Issuer's opinion, is significant in order to evaluate its human 

resources, assets, financial position and profit/loss and changes thereof, as well as any 

information considered significant in order to evaluate the Issuer’s capacity to meet its 

obligations 

The Group works intensity on developing its games portfolio in the Mid-Core/Casual segment. More than 10 titles are 

planned to première in 2024, both produced internally and from external developers (for whom the Group will act as 

a publisher). The most important ones are: 
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• April 2024 – Bowling Club (released) 

• May 2024 – Dawn of Ages (released; created by Stratosphere) 

• June 2024 – Dark Forest update to Hunt Royale, substantially expanding the content and adding new 

gameplay elements (introduced) 

• August 2024 – Idle Royal Stories (released; created by Outloud Games) 

• September 2024 – Clash of Destiny, a turn-based fantasy RPG game, a new title from the creator of Hunt 

Royale) 

• Q4 2024 – Rest Stop Tycoon (created by HighBrow İnteractive) 

• Q4 2024 – Train King Tycoon (created by Charged Monkey) 

• Q4 2024 – Loot Heroes (created by Madcore), a fantasy RPG game with cooperation elements 

• Q1 2025 – Hunt Origin (working title), with plot taking place in the Hunt Royale universe but completely new 

games and game mechanics (Soft Launch planned for December 2024) 

The persisting poorer sentiment on the market of mobile games currently forces smaller industry players to seek 

business partners to develop and scale their products. From the perspective of the Group, this is a great opportunity: 

● to continue to grow by being able to join interesting projects at an advanced implementation stage,  

● acquisition of high-class specialists from the market. 

Furthermore, the Group is in the process of commercializing selected areas of its activity which have been used so far 

only for internal purposes and to perform publishing agreements. This applies for instance to original BI tools, marketing 

creations (especially playable ads) and marketing campaigns. In addition, the Group is planning to launch a free-to-

play platform that offers the users a possibility of taking part in competitions where they can win real prizes. Operated 

by Mobile Esports, the platform is intended to become the Group's alternative user acquisition channel in the future. 

Furthermore, the Group intends to increase its exposure in the segment of PC games (Steam) and console games. As 

the first step, it is planning a Steam release of the free-to-play versions of games from the Group's current mobile 

game portfolio. 

Macroeconomic factors 

The macroeconomic factors that may affect the Group's growth prospects in the current financial year are especially 

the volatility of the PLN exchange rate, which may adversely affect some of the presented items of the Group's 

consolidated financial statements. 

10 Factors that the Issuer believes will influence its results for a period not shorter than the 

nearest quarter 

In at least the nearest quarter, the results will be influenced by the implementation of the Group’s strategy, débuts of 

new games and the activities described in Note 9 above.  

11 Risk management 

This section presents the information about the main risk factors connected with the BoomBit Group. The list is not 

exhaustive. Given the complexity and variability of the conditions of running the business, there may be other factors, 

not included herein, which could negatively affect the activity of BoomBit and its financial standing.  

The Board of Directors of BoomBit attempts to minimize the Company’s exposure to all diagnosed risks in its 

management of the business.  
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The order in which the following risk factors are presented does not reflect their significance, likelihood or potential 

impact on the activity of the BoomBit Group. 

11.1 Risk factors related to the environment in which the BoomBit Group operates  

Risks related to the macroeconomic environment 

The BoomBit Group runs its business in international markets – mainly in Europe, North America and Asia. Changes of 

macroeconomic factors in the global market, such as the GDP growth rate, the income and expenses of households, 

the level of wages, the fiscal and monetary policy, are beyond the control of the BoomBit Group but they have an 

impact on the Group's revenue. Bad economy in the global market may result in reduction of household consumer 

expenses, reduced demand for entertainment services and products, which are not basic necessities, and worse access 

to funds. The risk factor may have a negative impact on the BoomBit Group’s business, financial standing, growth 

prospects, performance or market price of shares.  

Risk related to changes in tax legislation 

Changes in domestic and EU tax legislation have a major impact on the BoomBit Group. The policy of tax authorities 

and the court judgments as regards the tax legislation are not uniform. This creates a potential risk that tax authorities 

may adopt a different interpretation of the law than the BoomBit Group, which may result in tax arrears. Changes in 

indirect taxes are an additional risk for the BoomBit Group as they may have a negative impact on the Group’s financial 

standing. Any VAT changes may adversely affect the profitability of the Group’s products in connection with reduced 

demand from the final recipients.  

Risk related to introduction of stricter legislation that applies to the sale of BoomBit products 

Considering the specificity of the products offered by the BoomBit Group, there is a risk that the government may 

introduce stricter legislation that applies to the sale of such products, e.g. legislation limiting the age groups of the 

consumers to whom the BoomBit Group’s products may be addressed. Considering the tendency to promote an active 

lifestyle, there is a risk that similar rules will be introduced in countries where the BoomBit Group's products are 

distributed. Stricter legislation regulating the sale of the products offered by the Group may adversely affect the sales 

results of the BoomBit Group companies and, as a consequence, the financial results of the BoomBit Group.  

Risk of additional legal restrictions 

Given the specificity of the BoomBit Group’s products, their content may fail to meet some unusual requirements laid 

down in the applicable laws. Games must be adapted to the theme and their purpose, which is why they often contain 

violence, coarse language and content prohibited for minors. At the same time, it is hard to limit the contact of children 

and young people with products intended for adults if those products are generally available. So there is a risk that 

stricter legislation may be introduced in a certain market where a BoomBit Group company operates and exclude some 

of the BoomBit Group’s products from trade. Such specific legislation could adversely affect the activity of the BoomBit 

Group and result in a drop in sales and thus in deterioration of the BoomBit Group’s financial results.  
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Risk related to personal data protection 

Within its business, and especially in connection with running the business through the Internetwork and with a loyalty 

program, BoomBit S.A. is a controller of detailed personal data of particular customers and such data are protected 

under the Polish Personal Data Protection Act. Personal data are processed by the Group on the terms as defined in 

the applicable laws, and especially in the Polish Personal Data Protection Act and in the GDPR. Since BoomBit employees 

provide customer service, there is a risk of unauthorized disclosure of personal data, e.g. through illegal actions of an 

employee, or a risk of data loss as a result of failure of the IT systems used by the Group.  

If any data protection legislation is breached or personal data are disclosed in violation of the law, the Group may face 

criminal or administrative sanctions imposed against it or the members of the governing bodies of the Group's 

companies. Unlawful disclosure of personal data may also result in civil claims against the Group, especially for 

infringement of personal rights.  

Breach of personal data protection regulations may also adversely affect the reputation or credibility of the Group and 

as such decrease the Group's customer base and have a significant negative impact on the activity, results, situation 

or growth prospects of the Group, as well as the share price. 

Risk of changes to privacy rules  

The Group sees the risk of further changes in the privacy policies of distribution platforms, including Google Play, due 

to the expansion of the “Privacy Sandbox” initiative to include phones with Android. The purpose of such actions is to 

limit the possibility of tracking the user within an app and limit the possibility of obtaining data and transmitting them 

to advertising networks. At the moment, Google is testing the solution on a small number of devices. The Group 

participates in the tests. For more details on the coming changes, go to: https://www.privacysandbox.com/  

The above changes may lead to turbulence in the advertising market analogical to that following the changes introduced 

by Apple in 2021, i.e. reduced effectiveness of the targeted marketing campaigns and poorer accuracy of the data 

reported by advertising networks. 

Foreign exchange risk 

The BoomBit Group is exposed to a currency risk in its business. Since the sale of the Group’s products is addressed 

to foreign markets (such as North America, Europe, Asia), the dominant accounting currencies in foreign transactions 

are USD, EUR and GBP. As a result, the value of the BoomBit Group’s revenue is negatively correlated to the value of 

the Polish currency. Appreciation of PLN against USD, EUR and GBP may have a negative impact on some of the 

presented items of the BoomBit Group’s consolidated financial statements, and especially on revenue on sales, which 

may in turn have a negative impact on the Group’s financial result considering that fixed production costs are borne in 

PLN. Furthermore, since some specialists in the Group are paid in EUR and in GBP, any appreciation of these currencies 

versus other currencies (especially USD) may adversely affect some of the presented items of the consolidated financial 

statements. The BoomBit Group regularly analyzes the need to apply hedging against the currency risk. As at the date 

of this report, the BoomBit Group does not apply any hedging to secure itself against the currency risk.   

 

https://www.privacysandbox.com/
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Risk related the situation in the advertising industry 

The most important item of the BoomBit Group’s revenue is currently revenue on advertising. As a consequence, the 

situation in the advertising industry is a factor that determines the profit/loss of the BoomBit Group. The advertising 

industry, including the online advertising industry, is highly vulnerable to economy fluctuations. Quick economic growth 

as measured by the GDP growth is conducive to the growth of that market, while a mere GDP growth slowdown may 

significantly reduce the value of advertising expenses. A risk of a considerable drop of demand on the part of advertisers 

during bad economy cannot be ruled out; it could result in a drop in revenue and deterioration of the BoomBit Group’s 

financial standing. The risk of bad economy in the industry is closely tied to the situation in the market of mobile games 

because games represent the majority of advertisements displayed inside apps. The risk factor may have a negative 

impact on the BoomBit Group’s business, financial standing, growth prospects, performance or market price of shares.  

Competition risk 

Due to the low entry barriers for new entities and easy access to global distribution of new products, the market of 

mobile games is a competitive market. Consumers are offered a wide range of often similar products. The competitive 

market requires the BoomBit Group to continue to improve the quality of products and search for new themes that 

could attract the interest of a wide audience. New products keep emerging in the market which creates the risk that 

the recipients may lose interest in some of the BoomBit Group’s products in favor of the products of its competitors. 

The BoomBit Group operates in an international market, which is why its business can be adversely affected by the 

activity of competitive entities worldwide. The game production market is a developing market so there is a risk that 

new competitors of the BoomBit Group may appear and offer similar products. This may reduce the interest of 

consumers in the BoomBit Group’s products in some or all geographic markets where the BoomBit Group operates. 

The risk factor may have a negative impact on the BoomBit Group’s business, financial standing, growth prospects, 

performance or market price of shares. 

Risk related to consolidation of competitors 

The consolidation processes with the involvement of the BoomBit Group’s competitors may strengthen their market 

position and thus weaken the position of the BoomBit Group in the domestic and international market. This may 

adversely affect the operations and financial results of the BoomBit Group. 

Risk of becoming dependent on key distributors 

The BoomBit Group identifies dependency on the entities managing the key distribution platforms, i.e. Google and 

Apple. The revenue of the BoomBit Group comes from games distributed by those entities through their digital 

distribution platforms or websites. Those entities are also among the largest game and app distributors worldwide. Any 

change in the policy of Google and Apple as regards acceptance of products for distribution will require the BoomBit 

Group to adapt its existing or future products, which may be tough to achieve in a short period or may generate 

additional high costs. There is also a risk that distribution will be limited if a business partner exercises the rights 

reserved for it in its contract with the BoomBit Group or arising from its internal regulations. There is also a risk that 

a business partner may terminate the contract.  
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From the perspective of the interest of the BoomBit Group, reliability of the IT systems of the distributors is also 

important as it ensures efficient sale of the BoomBit Group’s products. Any failure of such systems may lead to the 

following adverse situations, which may arise either jointly or separately:  

● limited access to the game for existing players;  

● lack of possibility to process micropayments of the players using the game;  

● inability of potential new players to download the game.  

In the case of a failure resulting in particular in one of the above situations, as well as any downtimes, strikes or losses 

of hardware of software of service providers, the BoomBit Group could face a downtime in its operations, leading to 

stagnation in the sale of the BoomBit Group's products, which could adversely affect the performance of the BoomBit 

Group. There is also another issue that has an impact on the BoomBit Group’s business – namely, the said distributors 

have a right, in their relations with BoomBit Group companies, to verify the product they are accepting for compliance 

with their internal regulations, so the BoomBit Group faces a risk that a certain game of the BoomBit Group will not be 

accepted by a distributor due to the distributor's internal policy (e.g. internally adopted age limits of the recipients, 

restrictions on the topics allowed to be addressed in the games). A decision whether or not to admit a product to the 

platform also depends on whether the product meets a number of specific rules and requirements for its sale through 

the platform.  

If App Store and Google Play fail to approve the games developed by the BoomBit Group or if the games receive bad 

ratings or the rating rules change unfavorably for the Group, this would limit game promotion possibilities and game 

availability, which would entail a substantial revenue drop, adversely affecting the financial results of the BoomBit 

Group.  

The BoomBit Group also identifies dependency on the entities running the largest media agencies in the market. 

The revenue on the advertisements displayed inside the games released by the BoomBit Group is currently the most 

important item of the Group's revenue. Change in the policy of media agencies as regards advertisement display prices, 

change in the availability of advertisements, deterioration of the BoomBit Group’s relations with the largest entities and 

their bankruptcy will require the BoomBit Group to adapt to the situation, which may be hard to achieve over a short 

period and may generate additional high costs. 

The risk factor may have a negative impact on the BoomBit Group’s business, financial standing, growth prospects, 

performance or market price of shares.  

Risk of unforeseen trends 

There is a risk that unforeseen trends may emerge in the market of mobile games and that the existing products of 

the BoomBit Group will be inconsistent with such trends. Likewise, a new BoomBit Group product created for the 

current preferences of consumers may be met with poor reception due to a sudden change of trends and, consequently, 

the return on investment in the form of production costs and marketing costs may not be as high as was originally 

estimated by the Board of Directors of BoomBit. Such situations may adversely affect the operations and financial 

results of the BoomBit Group. 
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Risk that a game will not be promoted by the distributors 

The games being featured on the sales platforms and promoted by the key distributors of the BoomBit Group’s games 

are factors substantially contributing to the sales of the BoomBit Group’s products. At the same time, the BoomBit 

Group has no impact on the featuring by the distributors. So there is a risk that a game of the BoomBit Group will not 

be featured, which may result in lower than expected consumer interest in the Group's product and, consequently, 

affect the sales of the product. The risk is typical of the electronic entertainment industry, where many game developers 

compete for access to the customer every day. 

Risk related to suppliers of the technologies used to develop games 

In its game development process, the BoomBit Group uses Unity 3D – by buying a periodic subscription with access to 

the technology from the developer of the engine. Unity 3D is an environment for software developers created by a third 

party Unity Technologies, which provides the basic solutions for those who create games for various platforms. The 

BoomBit Group as the customer (after buying the license) may write its own game code, choosing from the solutions 

provided by Unity Technologies, while the solutions crucial for a particular game are created by the BoomBit Group's 

developers, not by Unity Technologies. 

This entails two risk factors:  

• the fees for use of the engine may increase so much that the Group will be unable to use it while retaining 

appropriate profitability and  

• the supplier of the technology may be affected by certain events or circumstances which will result in the 

technology no longer being developed or being completely withdrawn from the market.  

Materialization of either risk factor would hinder the development of new games and the modernization or revision of 

previously produced apps. The BoomBit Group uses also elements supplied by third parties in its business. The activity 

of the BoomBit Group in the development and, in certain cases, promotion of games depends on having a license or 

consent granted by third parties. Termination of license agreements for whatever reason may actually prevent the 

dissemination of the BoomBit Group’s games and thus adversely affect its financial results. The risk arises e.g. with 

respect to Unity 3D. The risk factor may have a negative impact on the BoomBit Group’s business, financial standing, 

growth prospects, performance or market price of Shares. It must be noted that Unity 3D is not the only engine which 

the Group may use in its business, which is why we cannot say the Group is dependent on the technology. Moreover, 

the engine is created by an entity with a high and stable market position, and the risk of that entity shutting down its 

business or deciding to no longer offer Unity 3D must be deemed insignificant.  

Risk factors related to the operations of the BoomBit Group 

Risk related to loss of key team members and staff turnover 

The competencies and know-how of the key employees, especially the executives and experienced developers and 

Publishing, User Acquisition and Business Intelligence specialists, are crucial for the activity of the BoomBit Group. If 

they leave, the BoomBit Group may lose its expertise and experience in the given area. Loss of the key members of a 

team working on a specific product may adversely affect the quality of the game and its completion deadline and, 

consequently, the product sales and the financial results of the BoomBit Group. Loss of senior management in the 
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BoomBit Group may result in periodic deterioration of the BoomBit Group’s financial results. The majority of the staff 

from BoomBit Group companies have operational jobs. They perform tasks that require expertise, skills and education. 

Considering the insufficient supply of employees with appropriate education profile, the BoomBit Group faces the risk 

that some operational employees may quit and thus weaken the organizational structure on which the activity of the 

BoomBit Group relies. Such situations may affect the stability of the BoomBit Group's activity and may require it to 

raise the salaries in order to retain the staff. This may increase the costs of the BoomBit Group’s activity. The risk 

factor may have a negative impact on the BoomBit Group’s business, financial standing, growth prospects, performance 

or market price of shares. 

Risk related to delays in game development 

Game development is a complex and multi-stage process, depending not only on the human factor and on the 

completion of subsequent game stages but also on technical factors. So there is a risk that delays at one development 

stage may result in delayed completion of the whole game. Failure to comply with the assumed development schedule 

may delay the game première, which in turn may adversely affect the sales of the product and prevent the BoomBit 

Group from achieving the anticipated financial results. The risk factor may have a negative impact on the BoomBit 

Group’s business, financial standing, growth prospects, performance or market price of shares.  

Risk of deterioration of the image of the BoomBit Group 

The image of the BoomBit Group is influenced by opinions of consumers, and especially opinions posted online, in 

particular through specialized game review websites and on distribution platforms. Distribution takes place mainly 

through digital channels so negative opinions may cause the customers and business partners of the BoomBit Group 

to lose trust and may affect the Group’s reputation. The image of the BoomBit Group may also be affected by 

unpredicted errors in the game code which make it hard or impossible to use it. This could adversely affect the financial 

results of the BoomBit Group. 

Risk related to litigations and administrative proceedings 

There are no litigations or administrative proceedings pending against the BoomBit Group which would have a material 

impact on its business. However, the Group’s activity in the industry of sale of products to consumers entails a potential 

risk connected with customer claims regarding the products. The BoomBit Group also signs business contracts with 

third parties whereunder both parties have mutual obligations. So there is a risk of disputes and claims arising out of 

business contracts. Such disputes or claims may adversely affect the reputation of the BoomBit Group and, 

consequently, its financial results. 

Risk related to loss of financial liquidity 

The BoomBit Group may face a situation where it is unable to settle its payment obligations when due. Furthermore, 

the Group faces a risk connected with the key clients’ failure to perform their contractual obligations towards the 

BoomBit Group, e.g. failure of the online platforms that distribute the Group's products to make the payments when 

due. This may adversely affect the liquidity of the BoomBit Group and may require the Group to make impairment 

losses on receivables.  
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As at the date hereof, the Group does not identify any material risks connected with current financial liquidity. 

Risk of fortuitous events 

The BoomBit Group faces a risk of emergency events, such as breakdowns (e.g. of electricity grids, both internally and 

externally), disasters, including natural disasters, warfare and others. This may result in reduced performance of the 

BoomBit Group or in complete shutdown of business. This puts the BoomBit Group at a risk or lower revenue or 

additional costs as it may be obligated to pay contractual penalties for non-performance or improper performance of a 

contract with a client. Such circumstances may significantly adversely affect the BoomBit Group’s business and financial 

standing.  

Human factor risk 

The development activity of the BoomBit Group is carried out with the involvement of contractors and employees hired 

under employment contracts or otherwise. The actions taken by such contractors and employees during work may lead 

to errors caused by improper performance of duty by such contractors and employees. Their actions may be either 

intentional or unintentional and they may delay the development of games. Materialization of that risk may 

subsequently lead to deterioration of the BoomBit Group’s financial results.  

Risk of downtime and failure of an IT system 

In its activity, the BoomBit Group uses advanced IT systems based on modern technologies to create top-quality 

games. Additionally, the BoomBit Group uses infrastructure owned by third parties in its business. The above business 

model entails a risk of breakdowns not only on the part of the BoomBit Group but also on the part of the parties that 

have even technical roles in the provision of services by the BoomBit Group. In the case of breakdown or loss of 

elements of the IT infrastructure, and especially any hardware, software and parts of or the whole code for games in 

progress or existing games, the BoomBit Group could face downtime in its operations, with lack of access to the 

necessary data, which could adversely affect the process of creating the BoomBit Group's products and the Group’s 

financial results. Frequent failures could reduce interest in the products offered by the BoomBit Group. Additionally, 

the activity involving data exchange through an ICT system may be a target of cyberattacks, which may hinder or 

prevent proper functioning of the BoomBit Group’s products. Materialization of the above risk could affect the financial 

results of the BoomBit Group, and especially the costs connected with the need to incur expenses to remove the 

consequences of the attack. Furthermore, there is a risk that confidential data related to a game that is currently under 

development may be stolen. The risk factor may have a negative impact on the BoomBit Group’s business, financial 

standing, growth prospects, performance or market price of shares.  

Risk related to breakdown of the equipment used in the activity of the BoomBit Group 

The activity of the BoomBit Group relies in particular on properly functioning electronic equipment. There is a risk that 

in the event of an equipment breakdown that cannot be immediately fixed the BoomBit Group may be forced to 

temporarily suspend some or all of its operations until the breakdown is fixed. Equipment breakdown may also lead to 

loss of data forming an element of the work on a game or data of the players (e.g. progress in the game, the items 

purchased in the game). A business interruption or loss of data critical for a project may render the BoomBit Group 

unable to perform its obligations under contracts or may even cause it to lose contracts, which may adversely affect 
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the Group’s financial results. The risk factor may have a negative impact on the BoomBit Group’s business, financial 

standing, growth prospects, performance or market price of shares.  

Risk related to development of games similar to those of the competitors 

The functionality of certain products of the BoomBit Group may by slightly similar to products of the Group's 

competitors. As a result, the competitors may claim infringement of industrial property rights, copyright or unfair 

competition and bring action. And vice versa – there is a risk that competitors may develop games similar to the 

products of the BoomBit Group. The risk that an idea of the BoomBit Group will be used by its competitors is related 

mainly to the activity of such competitors in global markets.  

The domestic market is governed by the Polish Copyright and Related Rights Act of 4 February 1994. Under that Act, 

works may be protected under copyright, with work understood as any manifestation of individual creative activity, 

however recorded, notwithstanding its value, intended use or creation method. So the games made by the BoomBit 

Group fall within the definition of a work, which makes the BoomBit Group the holder of copyright in such games. So 

the Group has the remedies laid down in the Polish law to protect its copyright and prevent copyright infringement. 

However, there is a risk that no analogical protection is provided to game developers by the law of other countries 

where the BoomBit Group’s products are offered. In particular, some systems may not treat game developers as holders 

of copyright. As a result, there is a risk that infringements of the BoomBit Group's copyright will continue for a long 

time and will affect the BoomBit Group’s operating activity and financial results. 

Risk related to transactions with affiliates 

The BoomBit Group's Companies enter into transactions with affiliates. If tax authorities challenge the way the BoomBit 

Group determines arm’s length terms of transactions with affiliates, there is a risk of tax consequences negative for 

the BoomBit Group, which may adversely affect the activity, financial standing and performance of the BoomBit Group. 

Risk related to inadequate insurance cover 

The BoomBit Group concludes insurance contracts in the course of its activity. However, it cannot be ruled out that 

certain insurance risks materialize in the activity of the BoomBit Group to an extent going beyond the insurance 

coverage or that events not covered by insurance in any way arise. Such events may adversely affect the BoomBit 

Group performance. 

Risk related to failure to execute the strategy of the BoomBit Group 

Due to events beyond the control of the BoomBit Group, especially of legal, economic or social nature, the BoomBit 

Group may have trouble achieving objectives and executing its strategy or may be unable to execute it at all. It cannot 

be ruled out that as a result of changes in the external environment, the BoomBit Group will have to adapt or revise 

its objectives and strategy.  

A similar situation may take place if strategy execution costs exceed the planned figures, e.g. in connection with the 

need to hire extra staff, change the shape or scope of the planned production, economic changes substantially 

increasing the costs of business or any breakdowns and emergencies resulting in the need to purchase new equipment. 
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The situations may adversely affect strategy execution by the BoomBit Group and result in gains lower that originally 

assumed. The risk factor may have a negative impact on the BoomBit Group’s business, financial standing, growth 

prospects, performance or market price of shares.  

Risk of new platform and technology launches 

The electronic entertainment market is developing rapidly so it cannot be ruled out that new technologies and platforms 

for players (e.g. new mobile systems) will be launched and quickly become popular with players. There is a risk that 

the BoomBit Group will be unable to develop games for new platforms soon enough to replace the proceeds from the 

games distributed on the old platforms with proceeds from products launched on new platforms. Furthermore, if new 

platforms are launched, the BoomBit Group will be forced to incur additional costs in order to adapt its production to 

such platforms. The risk factor may have a negative impact on the BoomBit Group’s business, financial standing, growth 

prospects, performance or market price of shares. 

Risk of foreign governing law in contracts 

The BoomBit Group signs contracts with foreign entities in its business, which often means that a contract is governed 

by a foreign law. Consequently, there is a risk that if a dispute arises between the BoomBit Group and its business 

partner, the law of the foreign country will be the governing law. The Group has also signed contracts where courts of 

a foreign country have jurisdiction over disputes. If such disputes arise, the BoomBit Group may be forced to manage 

litigation abroad, which may entail high costs.  

Risk that a game will not be successful in the market 

The market of mobile games is characterized by limited predictability as to the consumers’ demand for electronic 

entertainment products. The interest of players in products of the BoomBit Group depends also on factors beyond the 

control of the BoomBit Group, such as current trends or tastes of consumers. What matters for potential success is 

also the level of quality of the products that are already in the market and directly compete with products of the 

BoomBit Group (especially games representing similar themes), which determines a risk that the BoomBit Group may 

create a product that will not be met with sufficient interest on the part of potential customers. The costs connected 

with the development and market launch of a new game include primarily the expenses incurred on game development 

and updates and marketing expenses. The profitability of a particular game and the related possibility of covering the 

expenses incurred during its development is directly linked to the market success of the game, the scale whereof is 

measured by the difference between the revenue and the production costs plus marketing expenses.  

An assessment of this risk must account for the fact that the time required to work on new products depends on the 

game genre and the project complexity level and it may range from several weeks to over a year.  

At the initial development stage, the BoomBit Group is able to precisely predict neither the reaction of consumers nor 

the level of revenue on sales at the moment of game launch. Consequently, there is a risk that a new game of the 

BoomBit Group will fail to succeed in the market due to factors which the BoomBit Group was unable to predict. This 

may adversely affect the financial result of the BoomBit Group. The risk is a part of the BoomBit Group's daily activity. 

The risk factor may have a negative impact on the BoomBit Group’s business, financial standing, growth prospects, 

performance or market price of shares. 
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Risk related to illegal access to games, game add-ons and features 

Some players decide to use the products offered by the Group in breach of intellectual property laws. There are third 

parties who develop – and may be developed in the future – illegal software to allow the recipients of the games 

distributed by the BoomBit Group progress in the game or obtain fee-based game features without making the 

micropayments which, as intended by the BoomBit Group, are otherwise required for such features to be available. 

Dissemination of such software may reduce the demand of consumers for the virtual game elements provided by the 

BoomBit Group for a fee in the free-to-play model. Furthermore, such entities may offer unauthorized acquisition of 

the same or similar elements to the players. The risk factor may have a negative impact on the BoomBit Group’s 

business, financial standing, growth prospects, performance or market price of shares.  

Risk of claims related to intellectual property rights 

In its activity, the BoomBit Group uses both software created by its employees and contractors and third-party software; 

it also outsources programming services related to the creation or further development of software.  

In view of the above, it is not possible to completely rule out a situation where copyright is infringed in the course of 

the activity of the BoomBit Group. The infringement may take place as a result of using whole programs copyrighted 

by third parties, or parts thereof, in the Group’s services. This may happen either as a result of original unauthorized 

(also unconscious) use by the BoomBit Group of computer software or other copyrighted works or as a result of 

subsequent expiry of a right held by the BoomBit Group (e.g. as a result of license expiry or termination). The above 

also applies to legally protected databases used in programming.  

The legal grounds for using such software by the BoomBit Group are appropriate license agreements or copyright 

transfer agreements. The BoomBit Group cannot guarantee in every case that software use rights have been acquired 

effectively or to the required extent or that no third parties will pursue claims regarding infringement of intellectual 

property rights against the BoomBit Group or that the protection of the rights to use such software will be effectively 

used by the BoomBit Group. Furthermore, it cannot be guaranteed that the BoomBit Group will be able in every case 

to renew the license and thus continue to use the software after the expiry of the original license term. Besides, 

considering the BoomBit Group’s internal work on IT solutions carried out with the involvement of individuals hired by 

the BoomBit Group under civil law contracts, we cannot rule out situations where there is doubt whether the BoomBit 

Group has effectively, and to the required extent, acquired the copyright in the IT solutions created by such individuals. 

Consequently, the BoomBit Group may face the risk of third parties filing claims related to the software used by the 

BoomBit Group, which may adversely affect the business, performance, standing or development prospects of 

the BoomBit Group if the claims are found to be justified. 

Risk related to infringement of intellectual property rights of the BoomBit Group 

The BoomBit Group’s intellectual property rights include but are not limited to: copyright, trademarks and rights in 

internet domains. There is a risk of unauthorized use of elements of the BoomBit Group’s intellectual property, e.g. 

trademarks, or a risk that competitors will design their own services and products similar to or imitating the products 

of the BoomBit Group in a way that is confusing for the recipients. There is a risk that the activity of such entities will 

be perceived as activity of the BoomBit Group, which may adversely affect the reception of the activity of the BoomBit 

Group by the users. 
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Risk arising from family relations between members of BoomBit governing bodies  

The Company’s minority shareholders are Mrs Karolina Szablewska-Olejarz and Mr Marcin Olejarz, who are married. 

Mr Marcin Olejarz is the CEO, while Mrs Karolina Szablewska-Olejarz is the Chairwoman of the Supervisory Board. The 

existence of family relations between Mr Marcin Olejarz and Mrs Karolina Szablewska-Olejarz combined with them 

serving on different governing bodies of the Company (having different roles at the Company) may lead to a conflict 

of interests. According to BoomBit’s Articles of association, a Director shall inform the Board of Directors and a 

Supervisory Board Member shall inform the Supervisory Board about any existing or potential conflict of interest related 

to their function and refrain from participating in the discussion and from voting on a resolution regarding the matters 

to which the conflict of interest applies. 

Risk related to incomparability of performance in basic operations in particular years 

The BoomBit Group business model is based mainly on proceeds from micropayments and from the advertisements 

displayed in the games released by the Group companies. In the course of the Group’s current operations, there may 

be one-off transactions for significant amounts that do not follow the basic business model. The identified risk factor 

may result in incomparability of performance in the BoomBit Group Group’s basic operations BoomBit in particular 

years. 

Risk factors related to the capital market 

Risk related to dividend payment in the future 

Pursuant to Article 348(4) of the Polish Companies Code, the general meeting of a public company sets the record date 

and the dividend payment date. The maximum amount that can be allocated for distribution between the shareholders 

equals the profit for the last financial year plus non-distributed profit brought forward and the amounts transferred 

from any spare and reserve capitals created from profit less any non-covered losses, treasury shares and other amounts 

that should be allocated to the spare or reserve capital.  

Article 347(4) of the Polish Companies Code states that if the costs of development work classified as company assets 

are not completely written down yet, it is not possible to distribute the profit amounting to the non-written-down 

development costs, unless the reserve and spare capitals available for distribution and profit brought forward amount 

at least to the non-written-down costs. 

According to the above-listed components of the amount which may be allocated for distribution, the profits of the 

BoomBit Group play the key part. Despite exercising due diligence and taking any possible actions, the BoomBit Group 

may fail to achieve a profit allowing it to pay a dividend at all or to pay a dividend in the amount expected by the 

Investors. 

Furthermore, the resolution on dividend payment is adopted by an absolute majority of votes. Considering the 

shareholding structure, it cannot be ruled out after the IPO and the listing of BoomBit in the stock market that the 

interests of minority shareholders may differ from the interests of the major shareholders. In view of the above, with 

appropriate distribution of votes, there is a possibility of passing a resolution on dividend payment which meets the 

expectations of the key shareholders. 
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Risk related to fluctuations in Share prices and to limited Share trading liquidity  

BoomBit Share prices may undergo substantial fluctuations in connection with events and factors beyond the control 

of the BoomBit Group. Such events and factors include but are not limited to: changes in the financial results of 

BoomBit, changes in the profitability estimations prepared by analysts, changes in the prospects of various economy 

sectors, changes in the laws that influence the activity of the BoomBit Group and the general situation in the economy.  

Stock markets experience considerable fluctuations in the prices and volume of trade every now and then, which may 

also adversely affect the market price of the Company’s Shares. To optimize the rate of return, investors may be forced 

to make long-term investments because those instruments may not be appropriate as a short-term investment.  

Admission of the Company’s Shares to the stock market should not be interpreted as guaranteeing the trading liquidity. 

If an appropriate trading level is not reached or maintained, this may adversely affect the liquidity and the Share price. 

Even if an appropriate Share trading level is reached, the future market price of the Shares may still be lower than it 

is now. So there is not guarantee that a buyer of BoomBit's Shares will be able to sell them at any time and at 

a satisfactory price. 

Risk related to failure to comply with the information requirements imposed on public companies 

Public companies listed in the regulated market of the stock exchange Giełda Papierów Wartościowych w Warszawie 

SA are obligated to comply with information requirements, which include but are not limited to reporting current and 

periodic data to the Polish Financial Supervision Authority (KNF), to the company managing the regulated market and 

to the public in accordance with the Polish Act on Public Offering and the secondary legislation. If a public company 

fails to comply with the above requirements or complies with them improperly, the KNF may decide to exclude the 

securities from trading in the regulated market or fine the company (up to PLN 1,000,000.00, depending on the financial 

standing of the company), or apply both sanctions jointly (Article 96(1) of the Polish Act on Public Offering). 

Furthermore, pursuant to Article 98(7) of the Polish Act on Public Offering, BoomBit S.A. and the entity that participated 

in the preparation of the information referred to in Article 56(1) of the Polish Act on Public Offering are also obligated 

to redress any damage made through publication of false information or concealment of information, unless neither 

BoomBit S.A. nor the individuals it is responsible for are at fault.  

Furthermore, if an issuer fails to comply with or improperly complies with the requirements referred to in Article 17(1) 

and Article 17(4) through 17(8) of the Market Abuse Regulation, the KNF may decide to exclude the securities from 

trading in the regulated market, and if the issuer’s securities are in an alternative trading system, it may decide to 

exclude the securities from trading in that system or it may impose a fine up to PLN 10,364,000.00 or up to 2% of the 

total annual revenue disclosed in the most recent audited financial statements for a financial year if it exceeds 

PLN 10,364,000.00 or it may impose both sanctions jointly. Where the amount of the benefit derived or loss averted 

by the issuer as a result of a breach of those requirements can be established, the Commission may, in lieu of the fine 

referred to in the aforesaid clause, impose a fine equal to three times the amount of the gain achieved or loss averted.  
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STATEMENT OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

The Board of Directors of BoomBit S.A., composed of: 

1) Marcin Olejarz – CEO 

2) Anibal Jose Da Cunha Saraiva Soares – Vice-President 

3) Marek Pertkiewicz – Director 

confirms that, to the best of their knowledge, the condensed consolidated interim financial statements and the 

benchmarking data were prepared in accordance with current accounting policies and that they give a true and fair 

view of the Group's assets, financial position and financial result. 

The management report presents a true view of development, accomplishments and situation of the BoomBit S.A. 

Group, including a description of the fundamental risks and threats. 

This condensed consolidated interim report for the 6 months ended 30 June 2024 was approved for publication on 23 

September 2024. 
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